GAME NOS. 932, 933 & 934

M'DWY’S DECEMBER, 1980

Qe
PARTS AND

OPERATING MANUAL

COCKTAIL #933

UP-RIGHT #932
MINI #934

MIDWAY MFG. CO.

A BALLY COMPANY

10750 WEST GRAND AVENUE

FRANKLIN PARK, ILLINOIS 60131
U.S.A.

PHONE: (312) 451-1360 CABLE ADDRESS: MIDCO  TELEX NO.: 72-1596

FORM NO, 0932-00300-0000



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page No
GENERAL INSTRUCTIONS - UP-RIGHT & MINI 1
GENERAL INSTRUCTIONS - COCKTAIL 2—3
MONITOR ADJUSTMENTS - ELECTROHOME 4—6
MONITOR ADJUSTMENTS - WELLS-GARDNER 7—8
SWITCH ADJUSTMENTS 9
NO. 0932 - PAC-MAN UP-RIGHT - PHOTOGRAPH 10—11
INTERIOR ACCESS PICTURE - UP-RIGHT 12—13
NO. 0934 - PAC-MAN MINI - PHOTOGRAPH 14—15
INTERIOR ACCESS PICTURE - MINI 16—17
CONTROL ASSEMBLY - ALL GAME VERSIONS 18—19
PUSH BUTTON ASSEMBLY - UP-RIGHT & MINI 20—21
DOUBLE ENTRY COIN DOOR ASSEMBLY 22—-23
NO. 0933 - PAC-MAN COCKTAIL - PHOTOGRAPH 24—26
COCKTAIL ADDITIONAL PARTS LIST 27
SINGLE ENTRY COIN DOOR ASSEMBLY 28—29
TRANSFORMER BOARD ASSEMBLY 30—31
GAME BOARD SCHEMATIC 32
GAME BOARD COMPONENT LAYOUT ‘“A’”’ VERSION 33
GAME BOARD COMPONENT LAYOUT ““B’’ VERSION 34
GAME LOGIC CHIP NUMBER & FUNCTION 35
Z-80 SYNC BUSS CONTROLLER SCHEMATIC 36
Z-80 SYNC BUSS CONTROLLER COMPONENT LAYOUT 37
V-RAM ADDRESSER SCHEMATIC 38
V-RAM ADDRESSER COMPONENT LAYOUT 39
CREDIT MULTIPLIER SCHEMATIC 40
CREDIT MULTIPLIER COMPONENT LAYOUT 41
WIRING DIAGRAM - UP-RIGHT ‘“A’’ VERSION 42
WIRING DIAGRAM - UP-RIGHT ‘‘B’’ VERSION 43
WIRING DIAGRAM - MINI ““A’” VERSION 44
WIRING DIAGRAM - MINI ““‘B”’ VERSION 45
WIRING DIAGRAM - COCKTAIL 46
19 MONITOR SCHEMATIC - WELLS-GARDNER 47
REPLACEMENT PARTS LIST 48—49
19’ MONITOR SCHEMATIC - ELECTROHOME 50
REPLACEMENT PARTS LIST 51—54
13’ MONITOR SCHEMAT!C - ELECTROHOME 55
REPLACEMENT PARTS LIST 56—59
MODIFICATION OF PAC-MAN GAME P.C.B. 60

WARNING

THIS GAME MUST BE GROUNDED. FAILURE TO DO SO MAY
RESULT IN DESTRUCTION TO ELECTRONIC COMPONENTS.

COPYRIGHT 1980 ©BY MIDWAY MFG. CO. ALL RIGHTS RESERVED.

NO PART OF THIS PUBLICATION MAY BE REPRODUCED BY ANY MECHANICAL, PHOTOGRAPHIC, OR ELECTRONIC PROCESS, OR IN THE FORM
OF A PHONOGRAPHIC RECORDING, NOR MAY IT BE TRANSMITTED, OR OTHERWISE COPIED FOR PUBLIC OR PRIVATE USE, WITHOUT
PERMISSION FROM THE PUBLISHER.

FOR PERMISSION REQUESTS, WRITE: MIDWAY MFG. CO., 10750 W. GRAND AVE., FRANKLIN PARK, IL 60131



GENERAL INSTRUCTIONS FOR ‘“‘PAC-MAN’’ UPRIGHT AND MINI

INSTALLATION
1. Remove shipping cleats located on bottom of cabinet.
2. Install four (4) provided leg levelers to bottom of cabinet and level cabinet.
3. The power is controlled by a switch located on top of the cabinet. Additional taps have been
provided on the transformer to compensate for fluctuating line voltage.

LINE VOLTAGE SAFETY SWITCH
A line voltage safety switch has been provided for your protection. It is located on the right rear
side of the cabinet in the back door area. When the back door is removed, it opens the circuit to
the line voltage. To restore power (when servicing), pull switch fully out.

VOLUME CONTROL
The volume control pot is located on the Game Logic Board (P.C. A082-91352-A000). This pot
controls the volume of all sounds and may be varied as desired by rotating pot control.

ADJUSTMENT SWITCHES
Located on Game Logic Board (P.C. A082-91352-A000) and may be adjusted as indicated on
separate instruction card in back box area.

GAME LOGIC H
P.C. AO82-9I352—A 000

ADJ. SW.

VOLUME CONTROL—\O C
11 [

TO REMOVE CONTROL PANEL AND MONITOR DISPLAY GLASS

Open coin door.

Release two (2) clamps located below Control Panel on each side of cabinet.
Disconnect control panel jack.

Remove control panel.

Remove monitor display glass.

CREDIT PUSH BUTTON SWITCH
Located in cash box area and is readily accessible by opening coin door. This switch is provided
as a test aid and awards one credit without advancing coin meter.

Pl e

MO051-00932-A003

WARNING: This equipment Generates, Uses and can Radiate Radio Frequency Energy and if not
installed and used in accordance with the Instructions Manual, may cause interference to Radio
Communications. As temporarily permitted by Regulation it has not been tested for compliance to
Subpart J or Part 15 of FCC Rules, which are designed to provide reasonable protection against such
interference. Operation of this equipment in a Residential Area is likely to cause interference in
which case the user at his own expense will be required to take whatever measures may be required
to correct the interference.

PAGE 1



GENERAL INSTRUCTIONS FOR ‘“‘PAC-MAN’’ COCKTAIL TABLE

INSTALLATION

1. Remove shipping cleats located on bottom of cabinet.

2. Install four (4) provided leg levelers on bottom of cabinet and level cabinet.

3. The power is controlled by a switch located on the bottom of the cabinet. Additional
taps have been provided on the transformer to compensate for fluctuating line voltage.

LINE VOLTAGE SAFETY SWITCH

A line voltage safety switch has been provided for your protection. It is located in the
cabinet on the left side of the coin door. When the coin door is opened the circuit to the
line voltage is interrupted. To restore power (when servicing), pull switch fully out.

VOLUME CONTROL

The volume control pot is located on the Game Logic Board (P.C. A082-91352-A/B000).
The pot controls the volume of all sounds and may be varied as desired by rotating pot
control.

ADJUSTMENT SWITCHES

Located on Game Logic Board (P.C. A082-91352-A/B000) and may be adjusted as
indicated on separate instruction card in back door area.

GAME LOGIC E|
P.C. AO82-91352—A/B000

ADJ. SW.

]
VOLUME CONTROL*;O C

11 [

CREDIT PUSH BUTTON SWITCH

Located to right of cash box and is readily accessible by opening coin door. This switch is
provided as a test aid and awards one credit without advancing coin meter.

TEST SLIDE

Located to right of cash box and is readily accessible by opening coin door. When placed
in ““ON’’ position, this switch indicates test mode.

MO051-00933-A003

PAGE 2



GAME BOARD TEST
Place test slide switch in ‘“ON’’ position. It game board is good, the following
information will be displayed on the screen:
OK
Coin Adjustment Setting
Bonus Adjustment Setting
Number of PAC-MAN Per Game Setting
Game Version

RAM/ROM TEST

If any of the Rams or Roms are faulty, the following information will be displayed on the
screen:

BAD ROM LOCATION CODE BAD RAM LOCATION CODE
Display Location Display Location
M-Rom-0 6E Bad V Ram-0 4K
M-Rom-1 6F Bad V Ram-1 4N
M-Rom-2 6H Bad C Ram-0 4L
M-Rom-3 6J Bad C Ram-1 4P
Bad W Ram-0 4M
Bad W Ram-1 4R

CONTROL PANEL AND COIN SWITCH TEST
To verify operation of any switch, close switch in question. If switch is operating
properly, a game sound will emit when closure is made.
Caution: Be sure to return test switch to game mode when all tests are completed.

TO SERVICE MONITOR, GAME BOARD AND TRANSFORMER ASSY.
1. Open coin box door and release two (2) clamps indicated on sketch below.
2. Grasp monitor mounting panel at ‘‘A’’ and open as indicated in sketch below.

Caution: Due to the weight of the monitor extreme care must be exercised when opening
cabinet for service.

%—- CLAMPS
/ .




MONITOR - GENERAL INSTRUCTIONS
Service Set-Up Procedure

NOTE: All monitors are equipped with automatic degaus-
sing coils which effectively demagnetize the picture tube
each time the monitor is turned on. The degaussing coils will
operate any time the set is turned on after having been off for
at least five minutes.

The degaussing effect is confined to the picture tube since
the coils are mounted on the ferrous tube shield. Should any
part of the chassis or cabinet become magnetized, it will be
necessary to degauss the affected area by means of a manual
degaussing coil. Move the coil slowly around the CRT face
area, then slowly withdraw for a distance of six feet before
disconnecting the coil from the AC power supply.

Normally little, if any adjustment should be necessary.
However, when a picture tube, yoke or similar component is
repiaced, preliminary static convergence should be done
before attempting purity adjustment, and so on.

Set up should be done in a north/south direction. Horizontal
and vertical centering taps should be set to the centre
position if a major component has been changed.

1.0 Purity

1.1 Loosen yoke retaining clamp (figure 2), remove
adhesive material fixing wedges to CRT. Remove
wedges completely and clean off dried adhesive from
picture tube and wedges.

1.2 A small quantity of “nail polish” has been used to lock
the purity convergence rings in place. This seal must
be broken with a sharp tipped instrument before any
adjustments are attempted. Some models also use a
locking ring at either end of the purity and
convergence rings. This must be loosened before
adjustments are made. It goes without saying that
upon completion of all adjustments, the lock must be
reset and/or a dab of paint or naii polish must be re-
applied to edge of rings to prevent movement.

1.3 Connect an appropriate signal source, eg: Electro-
home RGB generator producting a white field plus
individual red, green and blue fields.

1.4  Bring the long and short purity tab protrusions in line
with each other to obtain near-zero magnetic field
(figure 4) (In some cases bring the flat and indented
tabs together to obtain zero field). Protrusions can
then be vertical, horizontal or at any convenient angle
to start. ' ’

1.5 Turn off the green and blue fields and adjust setup
controls to produce a red field. (See fig. 3)

1.6 Pull the deflection yoke back so that a red band
appears in the centre of the screen.

1.7 Spread the tabs apart as little as necessary and rotate
both rings together to center the red band horizontally
on the face of the CRT (approximate). (See Fig. 5)

1.8 Slide the yoke towards the bell of the picture tube
slowly to obtain a uniform red field (pure in color)
across the entire tube face. Juggle back and forth
slightly as necessary. Lightly tighten yoke retaining
clamp.

1.9 Momentarily switch on a cross-hatch signal and rotate
yoke to level the pattern on the face of CRT.

1.10 Return generator to regain red raster.

1.11 Turn off red field and check for pure field for each of
the green and blue fields. Reposition yoke if necessary
to obtain optimum purity on ali fields.

1.12 Tighten yoke retaining clamp to prevent yoke shift or
rotation. (Do not install wedges at this time.)

PAGE 4

[YORE CLAMP SCREw
/ /,rnouv PURITY MAGNETS
4-POLE CONVERGENCE MAGNETS

CRY

|

&

REAR &-POLE CONVERGENCE tAGNETS
LOCKING RING ON 26 INCH MODELS

Figure 2

CRT SOCKET P.C.B.

SCREEN VR %D

[ | erve cutorr vr
GREEN DRIVE [I] [ | sreen cutorr ve
RED DRIVE [I] [ | reo cutorr va

BE CAREFUL OF 'B’° AND 'B BOOST VOLTAGES PRESENT

ON P.C.B.

Figure 3

[REAR VIEW]

Long and short

protrusions protrusions

Let the protrusions come in line.

Short and long

Figure 4
[FRONT VIEW) Red
-
Centre
Bring the green bend 10 the centre. Figure 5




20

2.1

2.2
2.3

24

25

2.6

27

28

3.0

3.1

3.2

33

3.4

3.5

Static and Dynamic Convergence

NOTE: Static convergence is achieved by four
magnets located on the neck, nearest the base of the
picture tube, Fig. 2. The middie pair of magnetic rings
are adjusted to converge the blue and red crosshatch
lines. The.rear pair of convergence rings (closest to
the base of the picture tube) are adjusted to converge
the magenta (blue/red) to the green crosshatch lines.
Dynamic convergence is achieved by tilting the
deflection yoke up-down and left-right.

Ensure that the controls misadjusted during purity
setup (screen, cut-off, etc.) are set to give white
balance. See 3.0 below.

Switch generator to the crosshatch pattern.

Adjust convergence around the edges of the picture
tube by tilting the yoke up-down and left-right, and
temporarily install one wedge at the top of the yoke or
in a more optimum position. (Figures 8, 9, 10)

Turn off green input and turn on the red and blue
input.

Rotate the 4-pole (middle) pair of magnets as a unit to
minimize separation of the red and blue crosshatch
lines around the center of the screen (Figure 6). Varia-
tion of the angle between the tabs adjusts convergence
of red and blue. (Tilt yoke as required to converge red
and blue at the edges as in 2.3 above.)

Turn on green input to obtain magenta (red/blue) and
green crosshatch lines. Rotate the 6-pole (rear) pair of
magnets as a unit to minimize separation of the
magenta and green lines (figure 7). Vary angle
between the two tabs and further rotate as a unit to
finalize.

When converence of 3 colors is optimized (static in
center and dynamic around edges) apply stripe of
paint or nail polish to converence magnet rings to
prevent movement. If applicable, tighten locking ring
carefully.

Remove temporary wedge from yoke. Tilt yoke in up-
down and left-right direction for best circumference
convergence and install 3 wedges. (It is best to use 3
new wedges since they have adhesive backing. Simply
pull off tape, slide wedge in place and press outer flap
down firmly. For more permanency apply small
quantity of silastic or similar material at junction of
wedges and picture tube. Do not disturb while materia!
is setting. (Order wedges by part number 39-1233-01).

White Balance (Grey Scale Tracking)
Refer to figure 3. Do the following in subdued light:

Note this adjustment can be accomplished with no
signal connected; eg: input connector open or if a
signal generator is connected, switch off all 3inputs at
the generator.

Set red and green drive controls to their mechanical
center and turn the common G2 screen control and 3
cut-off controls to minimum (fully counterclockwise).

Slowly turn up G2 screen control until the first faint
color appears, then back off to edge of visibility. Do
not touch the associated cut-off control - it should stay
fully CCW for the remaining set-up.

Slowly turn up the other two color cut-off controls in
turn to match the first. This should resultin the faintest
grey.

Turn on the signal generator with all 3 inputs on. (a
crosshatch pattern would be appropriate).

[FRONT VIEW]

Let the red and biue lines come in line by
turning two 4-pole magnets.

Figure 6
[FRONT VIEW)
Let the green and magents lines come in line
b two 6-pole magnets. :
v armine Figure 7
(REAR VIEW]
Roughly adjust the circumferential con-
vergence and install one wedge temporarily. .
Figure 8
[FRONT VIEW]
sen Blue
Blue Green Red
Tilting the yoke upward will move the lines i
as shown with the arrows. Figure 9
[FRONT VIEW]
Rﬁ“":mm sluogrm}ﬂ,d
t L} n“
S
4 I S | 'Blue
' '
o-I T - |!
N .
B 1 Le
oo pf oo S AN T S
+_'._____.____'7_4_ Gresn
Qe * V _‘j\ Aed
e S
Tilting the yoke to the right will move the
linas as shown with the arrows.
Figure 10

PAGE 5



Adjust the red and green drive controls for “neutral
white” on high white picture areas. Generally these
controls will be left at mech. centre,

Note: When monitor is re-connected with the game
the screen control (G2) may require a slight
adjustment to obtain proper black level. (the black
portion of picture just extinguished).

3.6

3.7

[REAR VIEW]

Figure 11

4.0 Power Supply

The regulated +B1 control (R909) has been factory

adjusted and normally requires no adjustment.

However, if any repairs have been made to the chassis

it is recommended that this adjustment should be

made.

a) Allow 5 minutes to warm up.

b) No signal applied.

¢) Connect an accurate D.C. voltmeter to TP-91 or
the emitter of X04 power regulator transistor.

d) Adjust R909 for 120V. (See fig. 1)

Note:
Should +B1 control be set too high, it may cause
possible component damage. Use an accurate
D.C. voltmeter to set B1 (B+).

5.0 Focus

Adjust focus control for best overall definition and
picture detail an average signal applied. (Highlights
should be favoured.)

6.0 Color Service Generator for GO7 Monitor

Electrohome has developed a color service generator that is
specifically designed for use with the GO7 color data
monitor. It provides the monitor with both horizontal and
vertical sync, as well as the following test patterns:

1) Fine cross-hatch pattern
2) Broad bar cross-hatch pattern
3) Complete field

Three color selection switches, red, green and blue, provide
the ability to display the above patterns in the three primary
colors as well as the three secondary colors.

This product may be ordered from:

Contracts Marketing
ELECTROHOME Electronics

809 Wellington St. North

Kitchener, Ontario

Canada N2G 4J6

Telephone: (519) 744-7111, Ext. 567

7.0
7.1

7.2

7.3

X-Ray Emission Check

Assure the power supply B1 is properly adjusted to
120V DC. See ltem 4.0 (page 8)

Assure that the anode voltage does not exceed max.
as per ltem 2.0 page 4.

Assure that the high voitage hold down circuit is
operating correctly. Use the following procedure.

a) Increase the B1 greater than 138.5V by shorting
collector/emitter of the power regulator, X04.

b} Observe that the anode voltage (EHT) goesto 0. if
the EHT does not go to 0, a fault must be located
and repaired.

c) Remove short and set should return to normal
operation. (Note, after the short is removed some
monitors may not restart. In this case, remove
power from monitor momentarily and normal
operation will be restored.

Note:
The protector circuit consists of the components
shown below in Fig. 13 with a circuit description.

Bl

TR-?OZ%
39 Xohm p 701
+,-1%

X 701
25C454C

(3

RDOZOEVZ

R 7{5;“’[4 LL %%
iif?z!(ohm J’ i ’l’

C701 R7I01
100/16 4.7 Kohm

Figure 13

8.0

8.1

8.2

Circuit Diagram and Description of High Voltage Hold
Down or Safety Circuit

Circuit Diagram of High Voltage Hold Down Circuit.

Operation of High Voitage Hold Down Circuit.

The high voltage hold-down circuit protects the high
voltage circuit from dangerous voltage with short
circuiting between emitter and collector of power
regulating transistor.

The base voltage of X701 is increased when the B1
voltage is increased more than 138.5 V DC.

When the base of X701 is increased, a short is
produced by X701 between pin 11 and ground of IC
501, shutting down the horizontal osc. and high
voltage.



INSTALLATION AND SERVICE INSTRUCTIONS

COLOR PURITY AND VERTICAL
CENTERING ADJUSTMENT

For best results, it is recommended that the purity adjust-
ment be made in the final monitor location. If the monitor
will be moved, perform this adjustment with it facing
west or east. The monitor must have been operating 15
minutes prior to this procedure and the faceplate of the
CRT must be at room temperature.

The monitor is equipped with an automatic degaussing
circuit. However, if the CRT shadow mask has become
excessively magnetized, it may be necessary to degauss
it with manual coil. Do not switch the coil OFF while the
raster shows any effect from the coil.

Purity Magnets are used for Color Purity and V Centering
Adjustment.

Purity Adjustment procedure_ is as follows.

1. Remove R-G-B signal from monitor.

2. Turn Green Cut off Control (VR404) on the Neck
Board fully CCW.

Turn Red and Blue Cut off Control (VR405) fully CW.

3. Pull the Deflection Yoke backward so that the
Magenta belt will appear. (See Fig. 4)

4. Move the two Purity Magnets and bring the Magenta

belt to the mechanical center of the screen (See Fig.
5) The vertical center position should be set VRS to
—5/64” (—2 mm) as shown in Fig. 6.
Insert service tip “N” on Neck circuit board to “S” on
Vert./Horiz. circuit board (See Fig. 13). To check, use
the Green raster at low intensity. Be sure to return
the service tips to their original positions for the next
check.

5. Push the Deflection Yoke forward gradually and fix it
at the place where the Magenta screen becomes
uniform throughout.

6. Turn Cut off Control, and Drive Control and confirm
that each color is uniform.

7. If the color is not uniform, re-adjust it moving Purity
Magnets slightly.

8. Move a pair of Purity Magnets at the same time (do
not change the angle of the pair), and adjust the vert.
center to center of screen.

9. Obtain the three colors and confirm whether white
uniformity is balanced.

10. Insert the temporary wedge as shown in Fig. 5 and
adjust the angle of Deflection Yoke.

STATIC CONVERGENCE ADJUSTMENT

A recently developed Deflection Yoke and Electron Guns
construction has been used on this equipment in com-
bination with In-Line Guns and Black Stripe Screen to
make a barrel-type magnetic-field distribution for vertical
deflection and a pin-cushion-type magnetic field for
horizontal deflection with which a self-converging
system can be obtained. This type is different from con-
ventional unity-magnetic field distribution type deflec-
tion yoke. 4-Pole Magnets and 6-Pole Magnets are

employed for static convergence instead of a Con-
vergence Yoke.

1. A cross hatch signal should be connected to the
monitor.

2. A pair of 4-Pole Convergence Magnets are provided
and adjusted to converge the blue and red beams.
When the Pole opens to the left and right 45° sym-
metrically, the magnetic field maximizes. Red and
blue beams move to the left and right oppositely (See
Fig. 7-a and 7-b). Variation of the angle between the
tabs adjusts the convergence of red and blue vertical
lines.

When the both 4-Pole Convergence Magnet Tabs are
rotated as a pair, the convergence of the red and blue
horizontal lines is adjusted.

3. A pair of 6-Pole Convergence Magnets are also pro-
vided and adjusted to converge the magenta (red +
blue) to green beams.

When the Pole opens to the left and right 30° sym-
metrically, the magnetic field is maximized. Red and
blue beams both move to the left and right (See Fig.
8-c and 8-d).

Variation of the opening angle adjusts the con-
vergence of magenta to green vertical lines. When
both 6-Pole Convergence Magnet Tabs are rotated as
a pair the convergence of magenta to green horizon-
tal lines is adjusted.

PRECISE ADJUSTMENT OF DYNAMIC
CONVERGENCE (See Fig. 10 and 11)

1. Feed a cross hatch signal to the monitor.

2. Insert the temporary wedge and fix Deflection Yoke
so as to obtain the best circumference convergence
(See Fig. 10 and 11).

NOTE:
The temporary wedges may need to be moved during
adjustments.

4. Insert three rubber wedges to the position as shown
in Fig. 9 to obtain the best circumference con-
vergence.

NOTE:

1) Tilting the angle of the yoke up and down adjusts the
crossover of both vertical and horizontal red and blue
lines. See Fig. 10 (a) and (b).

2) Tilting the angle of the yoke sideways adjusts the
parallel convergence of both horizontal and vertical
lines at the edges of the screen. See Fig. 11-a and b.

3) Use three rubber wedges (thick and thin rubber
wedges are used for a purpose).

4) The angle of each rubber wedges are shown in Fig. 9.

5) After three rubber wedges have been inserted, pull
out the temporary wedge.

6) Fix the rubber wedges with chioroprene rubber
adhesive.

PAGE 7



INSTALLATION AND SERVICE INSTRUCTIONS

BLACK AND WHITE TRACKING
(With R/G.B. inputs grounded)

1. Set Black Level Control (VR201) to mid point.

2. Set Red and Blue Drive Controls (VR401 & VR402) to
their mechanical center.

3. Set the G2 Screen Control (VR406) and the 3 Cut-off
Controls (VR403, VR404, & VR405) to minimum

f::"gema —M

FIGURE 4

Temporary Wedge

FIGURE 5

Mechanical
Center
| —— ] VRS
— — ~5/64"
(~2 mm}
Green Beam
FIGURE 6
Upper
8GR \
G \V g et foy /7]
8 A R
RGB Under
insert Rubber Wedge
CRT Screen (a} from Upper Side
Upper
RGB
B\\_V R CRT \]
G G
BGR Under
CRT Screen {b) Insert Rubber Wedge
from Lower Side
FIGURE 10

PAGE 8

({CCW).

4. Slowly turn up G2 screen control until the first faint
color appears.
5. Slowly turn up the other two color cut-off controls in

turn to match the first.

6. Remove ground from R/G/B/ inputs. Adjust Red and
Blue Drive Controls (VR401 & VR402) for white

screen.

4-Pole Magnets and the Movement of Beams
FIGURE 7

6-Pole Magnets and the Movement of Beams

FIGURE 8
Temporary Wedge
M ' Rubber
CRT Wedge
Neck
Deflection Yoke
FIGURE 9
\ CRT
DY
ol
Insert Rubber Wedge
CRT Screen (a) from Left Side
'] CRY
DY
RIG[B
Insert Rubber Wedge
CRT Screen (b} from Lower Side
FIGURE 11



METHOD OF PLAY

SW. #1 SW. #2
OFF ON 1 COIN 1 PLAY
ON OFF 1COIN 2 PLAY
OFF OFF 2 COINS 1 PLAY
ON ON FREEPLAY

NUMBER OF PACKMEN PER GAME
SW. #3 SW. #4
ON ON 1 PACKMAN
OFF ON 2 PACKMEN
ON OFF 3 PACKMEN
OFF OFF 5 PACKMEN

BONUS PACKMEN

SW. #5 SW. #6
ON ON BONUS PACKMAN AT 10,000
OFF ON BONUS PACKMAN AT 15,000
ON OFF BONUS PACKMAN AT 20,000
OFF OFF NO BONUS
SW. #7 SW. #8
OFF OFF PLAY MODE
ON OFF RACK TEST
OFF. ON LOCKS PICTURE

MO051-00932-A035

ELECTRICAL BULLETIN: FOR ALL APPARATUS COVERED BY THE CANADIAN
STANDARDS ASSOCIATION (CSA) STANDARD C22.2 NO. 1, WHICH EMPLOYS A

SUPPLY CORD TERMINATED WITH A POLARIZED 2-PRONG ATTACHMENT PLUG.

CAUTION: TO PREVENT ELECTRIC SHOCK DO NOT USE THIS (POLARIZED)
PLUG WITH AN EXTENSION CORD, RECEPTACLE OR OTHER OUTLET
UNLESS THE BLADES CAN BE FULLY INSERTED TO PREVENT BLADE
EXPOSURE.

ATTENTION: POUR PREVENIRLES CHOCS ELECTRIQUES NE PAS UTILISER CETTE
FICHE POLARISEE AVEC UN PROLONGATEUR. UNE PRISE DE
COURANT OU UNE AUTRE SORTIE DE COURANT, SAUF S| LES

LAMES PEUVENT ETRE

AUCUNE PARTIE A DECOUVERT.

INSEREES A FOND SANS EN LAISSER

PAGE 9



NO.932- PAC-MAN UP-RIGHT - PHOTOGRAPH

M/IDWAY MFG. CO.

A BALLY COMPANY

PAGE 10



NO. 932 - PAC-MAN UP-RIGHT - PHOTOGRAPH
ORDER BY PART NUMBER ONLY

ITEM PART N© DESCRIPTION
1 0932-00901-00XF UPPER DECORATIVE PLEX—23"’ x 9-1/16’" x 3/16”’
2 | 0866-00103-00XF PLEXI RETAINING BRKT. (2REQ’D.)
0017-00101-0066 #10x 5/8 PHIL. PAN HD. SCREW (6 REQ’D.)
3 | 0017-00009-0393 BLACK SPEAKER GRILL W/4, 1-1/2”° SCREWS
0017-00003-0187 6"’ x 9’ SPEAKER 8 OHM, 9W.
4 | 0932-00900-00XF MAIN DISPLAY GLASS - 23"’ x 16-3/8"’ x 3/16’
M052-00050-0005 FOAM TAPE -1/4x 23 LG.
o | A866-00064-0000 T.V. BEZEL & PLEXI ASSY.
6 | 0017-00003-0339 19’ COLOR MONITOR & CHASSIS
W/YOKE - ELECTROHOME
7 | 0932-00100-00XF CONTROL SHELF OVERLAY
0017-00101-0639 #8-32x 1-1/4 CARRIAGE BOLT (6 REQ’D.)
0017-00104-0022 STL. FLAT WASHER (6 REQ’D.)
0017-00103-0061 #8-32 HEX NUT W/SEMS (6 REQ’D.)
0017-00101-0775 #6x1/2 PHIL. PAN HD. SCR. (2 REQ’D.)
8 | 0932-00903-0000 DECORATIVE CONTROL PANEL
9 | A090-00076-02BK DOUBLE ENTRY COIN DOOR ASSY.
10 | 0090-00002-02BK COIN DOOR FRAME
1 0017-00102-0048 3/8-16x2"’ LEG LEVELER (4 REQ’D.)
0017-00103-0026 3/8-16 HEX NUT (4 REQ’D.)
12 | A866-00068-0000 DISPLAY LAMP BRKT. ASSY. (2REQ’D.)
LOCATED BEHIND ITEM #1
0866-00113-0000 SOCKET MTG. BRKT. (2REQ’D)
0017-00003-0135 LAMP SOCKET (2 REQ’D)
0017-00003-0309 LAMP 12V., 25W. (2 REQ’D.)
0017-00101-0626 #8-32x 3/4 SLT. PAN HD. M.S. (4 REQ’D.)
0017-00103-0061 #8-32 HEX NUT W/SEMS (4 REQ’D.)
13 | 0586-00036-0000 ON-OFF SWITCH
0567-00106-0100 SWITCH MTG. PLATE

0017-00101-0025

#8x1/2STL. HEXHD. WD. SCR. (4 REQ’D.)

M/IDWAY MFG. CO.

A BALLY COMPANY

PAGE 11



NO.932- PAC-MAN UP-RIGHT - INTERIOR ACCESS PICTURE

IRETTEN: %)

M/IDWAY MFG. CO.

A BALLY COMPANY

PAGE 12



NO. 932 - PAC-MAN UP-RIGHT - INTERIOR ACCESS PICTURE
ORDER BY PART NUMBER ONLY

ITEM PART N© DESCRIPTION
1 | A866-00064-0000 | T.V.BEZEL & PLEXIASSY.
2 | A866-00202-0000 COLOR MONITOR & MTG. CHANNEL ASSY.

0017-00101-0115
0017-00101-0639
0017-00101-0628
0017-00104-0022
0017-00103-0061
A866-00035-00X F
0017-00032-0071
A082-91375-B000
0624-00902-0300
0624-00902-0100
0017-00101-0017
A932-00020-0000
A3832-00005-0000
A932-00006-0000
A932-00010-0000
A3832-00019-0000
A082-91109-C000

0017-00009-0033
0603-00131-0000
A866-00036-0000

0017-00009-0477
A905-00026-0000
A624-00001-0000
0624-00101-0000
0017-00101-0628
0017-00104-0022
0017-00103-0061
A097-00001-0000
0017-00009-0490
0866-00905-0000
0866-00906-0000

#8-32x2"’ HEX MACH. SCR. (5REQ’D.)
#8-32x 1-1/4 CARRIAGE BOLT

#8-32x 3/4 CARRIAGE BOLT (4 REQ’D.)

#8 WASHER (10 REQ’D.)

#8-32 HEX NUT SEMS (10 REQ’D.)
INTERLOCK SW. BRKT. ASSY.

INTERLOCK SWITCH

GAME LOGIC P.C. ASSY.

P.C. SUPPORT BRKT.-2-1/2IN. (3REQ’D.)
P.C. SUPPORT BRKT.-12IN. (2REQ’D.)

#6x 1/2 BLK. SLT. HEX HD. SCR. (17 REQ’D.)
TRANSFORMER BOARD ASSY.

HIGH VOLTAGE CABLE ASSY.

LOW VOLTAGE CABLE ASSY.

CONTROL SHELF CABLE ASSY.

COIN DOOR CABLE ASSY.

CREDIT MULTIPLIER BY-PASS P.C. BRD. ASSY.
ADDITIONAL PARTS LIST

BASSICK CLAMP (2 REQ’D.)
STRIKE (2 REQ’D.)

TEST SWITCH & BRKT. ASSY. (MOUNTED ON
BACK OF COIN DOOR)

CASH BOX-MOLDED

CASH BOX COVER ASSY.

CASH BOX GUIDE BRKT. ASSY.

CASH BOX GUIDE BRKT.

#8-32x 3/4” CARRIAGE BOLT (4 REQ’D.)
#8 WASHER (4 REQ’D.)

#8-32 LOCK NUT SEMS (4 REQ’D.)

LOCK ASSY. - BACK DOOR

VENT GRILL-5-5/8" SQ. (2 REQ’D.)
FISHPAPER SHIELD 4 IN. $Q.

FUSE SHIELD - TRANSFORMER BOARD

M/IDWAY MFG. CO.

A BALLY COMPANY

PAGE 13



NO. 934 - PAC-MAN MINI - PHOTOGRAPH

14

M/IDWAY MFG.
PAG E 1 4 A BALLY COMPANY




NO. 934- PAC-MAN MINI - PHOTOGRAPH
ORDER BY PART NUMBER ONLY

ITEM PART N© DESCRIPTION
1 0934-00900-00XF DISPLAY PLEXI (TOP) 17-3/16°° x 5-3/4’’ x 3/16”’
2 0905-00115-00XF TOP BRACKET
3 | 0905-00116-00XF BOTTOM BRACKET

11
12

13

14
15
16

0017-00101-0117
0017-00101-0789
A934-00012-0000
0017-00003-0219
0017-00031-0030
A762-00028-0000
0017-00009-0393
0017-00101-0642
0017-00103-0061
0905-00903-0100
0934-00902-00X F
0934-00100-0000
0017-00101-0789
A934-00007-0000
0017-00003-0340

A3932-00008-0000
0934-00101-00XF
0017-00101-0117
0934-00904-0000
0017-00101-0118
0017-00104-0030
0017-00103-0061
A090-00076-02BK
0090-00002-02BK
0017-00102-0048
0017-00103-0026

#8x5/8 PHIL. TRS. HD. M.S. (6 REQ’D.)
#10-32 x 3/4 HEX BUTTON HD. SCR. (2 REQ’D.)
INSERT ASSEMBLY

#194 WEDGE BASE LAMP 14V. 27A. (5 REQ’D.)
LIGHT SOCKET (5 REQ’D.)

SPEAKER ASSY.

BLACK RECT. SPEACKER GRILL

#8-32x1-1/2 CARRIAGE BOLT (4 REQ’D.)
#8-32 HEX NUT W/SEMS (4 REQ’D.)

GLASS EDGE CHANNEL - 14-1/2” LG. (2 REQ’D.)
MAIN DISPLAY GLASS - 17-13/16"’ x 13-1/8"° x 3/16”’
GLASS CLAMPING PLATE

#10-32x 3/4 HEX BUTTON HD. SCR. (2 REQ’D.)
T.V.BEZEL ASSY. W/GREY PLEXI

13" COLOR DUALSYNC. HORIZ. MONITOR

& CHASSIS - ELECTROHOME

CONTROL ASSEMBLY

CONTROL PLATE

#8x5/8 PHIL. TRS. HD. SCR. (2 REQ’D.)
CONTROL SHELF OVERLAY

#8-32x 1-1/8 CARRIAGE BOLT (4 REQ’D.)

#8 WASHER (4 REQ’D.)

#8-32 HEX NUT W/SEMS (4 REQ’D.)

DOUBLE ENTRY COIN DOOR ASSY.

COIN DOOR FRAME

3/8-16x 2"’ LEG LEVELER (4 REQ’D.)

3/8-16 LEG LEVELER HEX NUT (4 REQ’D.)

M/IDWAY MFG6. CO.

A BALLY COMPANY

PAGE 15



MAN MINI-INTERIOR ACCESS PICTURE

934 - PAC-

NO

MIDWAY MFG. CO.

A BALLY COMPANY

PAGE 16



NO. 934 - PAC-MAN MINI - INTERIOR ACCESS PICTURE
ORDER BY PART NUMBER ONLY

ITEM PART N©° DESCRIPTION
1 0017-00003-0340 13’ COLOR DUAL SYNC. HORIZ. MONITOR
& CHASSIS - ELECTROHOME

0017-00004-0022 304 DYMAX GROUND STRAP
0017-00102-0013 1/4-20x 1-1/4 CARRIAGE BOLT (2 REQ’D.)
0017-00102-0028 1/4-20x 2-1/2 CARRIAGE BOLT (2 REQ’D.)
0017-00104-0014 PERIPHERY WASHER (4 REQ’D.)
0017-00103-0018 1/4-20 HEX NUT (2 REQ’D.)

2 | 0017-00009-0033 BASSICK CLAMP (2REQ’D.)

an

O W oo~

0603-00131-00XF
0017-00101-0028
A151-00026-0000
0017-00101-0028
A866-00036-0000
A090-00076-02BK
A905-00028-0000
A905-00026-0000
A624-00001-0000
0624-00101-0000
A082-91375-B000
0624-00902-0300
0624-00902-0100
A934-00009-0000
A934-00008-0000
A3934-00010-0000
A934-00013-0000
A832-00019-0000

A082-91109-C000
A934-00011-0000
0017-00032-0083
0567-00106-0100
0017-00101-0028
0017-00009-0490
0618-00117-0000
0017-00101-0015
0934-00903-0000
0017-00101-0628
0017-00103-0061
A151-00029-0000

STRIKE (2 REQ’D.)

#8x3/4 SLT. HEX HD. SCREW (8 REQ’D.)
INTERLOCK SW. & BRKT. ASSY.
#8x3/4 SLT. HEX HD. SCR. (2 REQ’D.)
TEST SWITCH BRKT. ASSY.

DOUBLE ENTRY COIN DOOR ASSY.
CASH BOX ASSY. W/HANDLE

CASH BOX COVER ASSY.

CASH BOX GUIDE BRKT. ASSY.

CASH BOX GUIDE BRKT.

GAME LOGIC BOARD ASSY.

P.C. SUPPORT BRKT. - 2-1/2IN. (3 REQ’D.)
P.C. SUPPORT BRKT. -12IN. (2 REQ’D.)
HIGH VOLTAGE CABLE ASSY.

LOW VOLTAGE CABLE ASSY.

CONTROL SHELF CABLE ASSY.
DISPLAY INSERT CABLE ASSY.

COIN DOOR CABLE ASSY.

NOT SHOWN LIST

CREDIT MULT. BYPASS P.C. BRD. ASSY.
TRANSFORMER BOARD ASSY.

ON-OFF SWITCH

SWITCH MTG. PLATE

#8x3/4 SLT. HEX HD. SCR. (4 REQ’D.)
VENT GRILL- BOTTOM BACK DOOR (2REQ’D.)
VENT GRILL- TOP BACK DOOR

¥6x 1/2 SLT. HEX HD. SCR. (4 REQ’D.)
PROTECTIVE BUBBLE - BACK DOOR
#8-32 x 3/4 CARRIAGE BOLT (10 REQ’D.)
#8-32 HEX NUT W/SEMS (10 REQ’D.)
LOCK ASSY. - BACK DOOR

M/IDWAY MFG. CO.

A BALLY COMPANY

PAGE 17



PAC-MAN - CONTROL ASSEMBLY

MIDWAY MFG. CO.

A BALLY COMPANY

PAGE 18



PAC-MAN - CONTROL ASSEMBLY

ORDER BY PART NUMBER ONLY

ITEM PART N©° DESCRIPTION
1 A921-00012-0000 SHAFT & BALL ASSY. - FIRST 3,000 GAMES
1 A932-00022-0000 SHAFT & BALL ASSY.
2 0017-00100-0025 1/4” E-RING
3 | 0921-00702-0000 STOP SPACER
4 | 0921-00902-0000 SLIDE PLATE
9 A832-00011-00XF SPOT WELD ASSY.
6 { 0017-00101-0713 #8-32x 1 SLT. FLAT HD. SCREW (4 REQ’D.)
7 | 0017-00103-0061 #8-32 HEX NUT W/SEMS (4 REQ’D.)
8 | 0932-00902-0000 GROMMET

— ek b meh ed mh ek b
~NogEeEwN - oW

0017-00101-0598
0921-00701-0000
0017-00101-0528

#8-32x 5/16 SLT. HEX HD. M.S. (10 REQ’D.)
SLEEVE
#5-40 x 3/4 SLT. RND. HD. SCR. (8 REQ’D.)

0020-00202-0000 SWITCH PLATE (4 REQ’D.)
A932-00009-0000 SWITCH ASSEMBLY (4 REQ’D.)
A932-00012-00X F STOP PLATE & SWITCH BRKT. ASSY.
0932-00904-0000 WEAR PLATE
0921-00700-0000 ACTUATOR
0017-00100-0115 7/16” E-RING
TRAVEL OF PT. NO. 921-00700-0000
ACTUATOR IS APPROX. 1/8. SWITCH
BLADE ASS’Y. SHOULD BE ADJUSTED
TO MAKE CONTACT AT 1/16 OF
ACTUATOR TRAVEL. TYPICAL 4.
o
@\:\
‘ . kJ 0017-00101-0577
ﬁzo-oozoz-oooo

0921-00700-0000 /

\A932-00009-0000

M/OWAY MFG. CO.

A BALLY COMPANY

PAGE 19



NO. 932 & 934 PAC-MAN UP-RIGHT & MINI - PUSH BUTTON ASSY.

PAGE 20



NO. 932 & 934 PAC-MAN UP-RIGHT & MINI - PUSH BUTTON ASSY.
ORDER BY PART NUMBER ONLY

ITEM PART N©° DESCRIPTION

1 0017-00009-B384 RED BUTTON - MINI ONLY

1 0017-00009-0384 BUTTON

2 0010-00593-0000 SPRING

3 | 0017-00009-0376 BUTTON HOUSING

4 | 0017-00104-0028 FLAT WASHER (2 REQ’D.)

5 0017-00100-0025 E-RING
A761-00014-0000 PUSH BUTTON ASSY. (FIRST 5 ITEMS) - MINI ONLY
A739-00012-0000 PUSHBUTTON ASSY. (FIRSTSITEMS)

6 | 0586-00107-0000 MOUNTING BRKT.

7 | 0017-00103-0054 PALNUT

8 | A739-00016-0000 SWITCH ASSY.

9 0020-00202-0000 SWITCH PLATE

10 | 0017-00101-0526 #5-40x 9/16 PHIL. HD. M.S. (2 REQ’D.)

M/DWAY MFG. CO.

A BALLY COMPANY PAGE 21



NO. 932 & 934 PAC-MAN UP-RIGHT & MINI- FRONT DOOR ASSY.

2

o

=
S < .
ocu.l
Q==
W <
20 5

— w
===
Ow<
©x g

N <
< o &
0 > =
?’Of-'t

> =
LT
HEES
o2 <o
2 = > >

PAGE 22



NO. 932 & 934 PAC-MAN UP-RIGHT & MINI - FRONT DOOR ASSY.
ORDER BY PART NUMBER ONLY

ITEM PART N©° DESCRIPTION
1 0090-00902-0000 DRESS PLATE
0090-00902-0100 DRESS PLATE W/0 BUTTON TO START GAME
2 0017-00101-0552 #6-32 x 1/4 CARRIAGE BOLT (2)
3 0090-00117-03XF COIN ENTRY PLATE (25¢)
4 0090-00906-0000 PLASTIC START BUTTON
5 0010-00007-0000 COMPRESSION SPRING
6 A090-00020-2003 DOOR ASSY. DOUBLE ENTRY
7 | 0017-00005-0050 DOOR LOCK & KEY WITH SCREW & NUT
8 0090-00002-02BK DOUBLE DOOR FRAME
9 0017-00005-0041 421N.S. CAM
10 0090-00901-0000 DOOR SWITCH
0090-00126-01XF SWITCH BACKUP PLATE
12 0017-00101-0528 #5-40x 3/4” LNG. M.S.
13 0090-00903-9500 25¢ WINDOW
14 0090-00143-0000 COIN PLEX RETAINER
15 0017-00104-0002 SPLIT LOCK WASHER
16 | 0017-00007-0019 KEY HOOK
17 0017-00103-0005 #6-32 HEX NUT
18 0090-00010-0000 SW. PLATE & OILLITE ASSY.
19 0017-00100-0018 “E”” RING
20 0090-00131-0000 SWITCH
21 0090-00104-0000 TOP & BTM. COIN CHUTE W/BRKT. ASSY.
22 0017-00101-0598 #8x5/16 SCREW
23 0010-00181-0100 SPRING
24 0090-00129-00XF PIVOT POST
25 0010-00134-0000 SPRING
26 0090-00008-0000 ACCEPTOR FRAME ASSY.
27 0093-00155-00XF REJECTOR LEVER
28 0017-00100-0012 “E”” RING
29 0090-00162-00XF COIN SWITCH MTG. BRKT. - SMALL (AMERICAN)
29 0090-00163-00XF COIN SWITCH MTG. BRKT. - LARGE
30 0017-00005-0203 COIN SWITCH CHUTE - SMALL (AMERICAN)
30 0017-00005-0204 COIN SWITCH CHUTE - LARGE "
31 0017-00101-0555 #6-32 x 5/16 SCREW
32 0017-00005-0195 COIN SWITCH
33 0010-00599-0000 COIN SWITCH WIRE
34 0017-00007-0132 PUSH-ON RING (BLK.)
35 0017-00101-0698 #4-40x 3/4 SCREW (2 REQ’D.)
36 0090-00128-00XF SWITCH BRKT.-DOORTILT

A090-00061-0000

A090-00064-0000

ANTI-STRING DEVICE ASSY.
(REPLACES ITEM 30)
ANTI-PENNY DEVICE ASSY.

M/DWAY MFG. CO.

A BALLY COMPANY

PAGE 23



NO. 933 - PAC-MAN COCKTAIL-PHOTOGRAPH

‘peasesas RBY IV "00 "DIIW AVMOIN 086 1 WBUAdOSO

‘Ae|d sis8Ae|d g 10} (Wo gg) .22 uideq

Wbudn Joj (WO 696 uesiog doj4-dii4 yim (WO G2'L8) .2€ UIPIM

8€ 10 Wbiay 0} S13A0ON (wo v/) .62 bieH

|JopoW [1e000 sesiey F18V.L TIVLM: 'SNOISN3INIA
A10ss800y oseq YUM AVMAIN FTALS «<NMOd

MIDWAY MFG. CO.

A BALLY COMPANY

PAGE 24



NO. 933 - PAC-MAN COCKTAIL - PHOTOGRAPH
ORDER BY PART NUMBER ONLY

ITEM PART N@° DESCRIPTION
1 0017-00003-0339 19 COLOR DUAL SYNC. HORIZ. MONITOR -
ELECTROHOME
A869-00007-00XF MONITOR SUPPORT ASSY. - L.H.
A869-00007-01XF MONITOR SUPPORT ASSY. -R.H.
0869-00114-00XF SUPPORT ANGLE (2REQ’D.)
0017-00101-0023 #8 x 3/8 PHIL. TRS. HD. SCR. (10 REQ’D.)
2 | 0869-00902-0000 T.V. BEZEL
3 | 0869-00907-0000 PLEXI 15"’ x 18-3/4”
4 | 0775-00104-00XF GLASS CLIP (8 REQ’D.)
0017-00101-0017 #8 x 5/8 PHIL. TRS. HD. §.M.S. (16 REQ’D.)
5 | 0933-00900-00XF GLASS TOP-32"'x22 x1/4”
6 | 0933-00901-0000 DECORATIVE CONTROL PANEL
OVERLAY - PLAYER #1
0933-00100-00X F STEEL CONTROL PANEL - PLAYER #1
7 | 0933-00901-0100 DECORATIVE CONTROL PANEL
OVERLAY - PLAYER #2
0933-00100-01XF STEELCONTROL PANEL - PLAYER #2
0017-00101-0341 #6x 1/4 PHIL. TRS. HD. SCR (4 REQ’D. EACH)
0017-00101-0620 #8-32x1/2 CARRIAGE BOLT (4 REQ’D. EACH)
0017-00103-0061 #8-32 HEX NUT W/SEMS (4 REQ’D. EACH)
0017-00032-0051 BUTTON SWITCH (2 REQ’D.) PLAYER #1 ONLY
0921-00903-0000 LIGHT SHIELD (1 REQ’D. EACH)
0017-00031-0044 LAMP SOCKET - WEDGE BASE (2 REQ’D. EACH)
0017-00003-0219 #194 LAMP 14V. 27A. (2REQ’D. EACH)
0017-00101-0555 #6-32 x 5/16 SLT. HEX HD. SCR. (2 REQ’D. EACH)
8 | A090-00078-00BK SINGLE COIN DOOR ASSY.
9 | 0090-00002-01BK COIN DOOR FRAME
10 | 0017-00102-0048 3/8-16x 2"’ LEG LEVELERS (4 REQ’D.)
0017-00103-0026 3/8-16 LEG LEVELER HEX NUTS (4 REQ’D.)
1 0933-00501-0000 WOOD PEDESTAL - OPTIONAL
NOT SHOWN LIST
0869-00901-00XF HINGE (CABINET TOP)
0017-00101-0672 #10-32 x 1-1/8 CARRIAGE BOLT (8 REQ’D.)
0017-00104-0004 #10 WASHER (8 REQ’D.)
0017-00103-0010 #10-32 HEX NUT (8 REQ’D.)
0017-00003-0187 6"’ x9’ SPEAKER 8 OHM, 9W
0017-00009-0393 BLACK SPEAKER GRILL
0017-00101-0642 #8-32x 1-1/2 CARRIAGE BOLT (4 REQ’D.
0017-00103-0061 #8-32 HEX NUT W/SEMS (4 REQ’D.)

M/DWAY MFG. CO.

A BALLY COMPANY

PAGE 25



NO. 933 - PAC-MAN COCKTAIL - PHOTOGRAPH
ORDER BY PART NUMBER ONLY

ITEM PART N©° DESCRIPTION

FAN ASSY.

0017-00003-0222 FAN

0775-00110-00XF FAN PLATE

0749-00106-00X F VENT SCREEN

0017-00101-0347 #6-32x1/2 PHILR.H.M.S. (4 REQ’D.)
0017-00104-0009 #6 EXT. WASHER (4 REQ’D.)
0017-00103-0005 #6-32 HEX NUT (4 REQ’D.)
0017-00101-0026 #8x5/8 SLOTHEX HD. M.S. (4 REQ’D.)

PAGE 26 MIDHAT LE- <O



NO. 933- PAC-MAN COCKTAIL - ADDITIONAL PARTS LIST
ORDER BY PART NUMBER ONLY

ITEM PART N@° DESCRIPTION
A749-00003-0000 COIN BOX ASSY.
A627-00056-0000 COINBOX COVER ASSY.
A625-00024-0000 COIN BOX GUIDE BRKT. ASSY.
0625-00117-0000 COIN BOX SIDE CHANNELS
0017-00101-0628 #8-32x 3/4 CARRIAGE BOLT (4 REQ’D.)
0017-00103-0008 #8-32 HEX NUT
A749-00005-0000 INTERLOCK SWITCH ASSY.
0017-00101-0028 #8x 3/ HEX HD. S.M.S. (6 REQ’D.)
0017-00032-0083 ON-OFF SWITCH
0567-00106-0100 SWITCH MTG. PLATE
0017-00009-0033 BASSICK CLAMP (2REQ’D.)
0017-00101-0026 #8x5/8 HEXHD. M.S. (4 REQ’D.)
0610-00132-0000 STRIKE (2REQ’D.)
0017-00101-0028 #8x 3/ HEX HD. $.M.S. (4 REQ’D.)
A866-00036-0000 TEST SWITCH BRKT. ASSY.
0869-00908-0000 FISHPAPER SHIELD

A082-91348-C000
A082-91375-B000
0624-00902-0100
0624-00902-0300
0624-00902-0500
0017-00101-0028
0017-00104-0031
A933-00008-0000
A3933-00009-0000
A933-00012-0000
A933-00011-0000
A933-00010-0000
A933-00013-0000
0017-00009-0393
0017-00101-0118
0017-00103-0061

CREDIT MULTIPLIER P.C. ASSY.

GAME LOGIC BRD. ASSY.

P.C. SUPPORT BRKT.-12’ (2REQ’D.)

P.C. SUPPORT BRKT.-2-1/2”’ (2REQ’D.)
P.C. SUPPORT BRKT. -6

#8x3/4 HEX HD. M.S. (12REQ’D.)

#8 WASHER (12 REQ’D.)

HIGH VOLTAGE CABLE ASSY.

LOW VOLTAGE CABLE ASSY.

COIN DOOR CABLE ASSY.

CONTROL SHELF CABLE ASSY. - PLAYER #2
CONTROL SHELF CABLE ASSY. - PLAYER #1
TRANSFORMER BOARD ASSY.

BLACK VENT GRILL (2REQ’D.)

#8-32 x 1-1/8 CARRIAGE BOLT (8 REQ’D.)
#8-32 HEX NUT W/SEMS (8 REQ’D.)

M/DWAY MFG. CO.

A BALLY COMPANY

PAGE 27



NO.933- PAC-MAN COCKTAIL- FRONT DOOR ASSY.

=2

(=

- £
s < .
ODI.I.I
o= S

W <
Z a 5
= w
O ocx
UI.I.I<
S
N <L —
L50
- =
o
> =
LT
w = = o
[
O =<0
2=> >

PAGE 28



NO. 933 - PAC-MAN COCKTAIL - FRONT DOOR ASSY.
ORDER BY PART NUMBER ONLY

ITEM PART No DESCRIPTION
1 0017-00101-0552 #6-32x 1/4 CARRIAGE BOLT (2 REQ’D.)
2 0090-00117-03XF COIN ENTRY PLATE (25¢)
3 A090-00058-0000 DOOR ASSY. SINGLE ENTRY
4 | 0017-00005-0050 DOOR LOCK & KEY WITH SCREW & NUT
5 0090-00002-01BK SINGLE DOOR FRAME
6 | 0017-00005-0041 421N.S. CAM
7 | 0090-00901-0000 DOOR SWITCH
8 0090-00126-01XF SWITCH BACKUP PLATE
9 | 0017-00101-0528 #5-40x 3/4 LONG M.S. (2REQ’D.)
10 0090-00903-9500 25¢ WINDOW
1 0090-00143-0000 COIN PLEX RETAINER
12 | 0017-00104-0002 SPLIT LOCK WASHER (2 REQ’D.)
13 0017-00007-0019 KEY HOOK
14 0017-00103-0005 #6-32 HEX NUT (2 REQ’D.)
15 0090-00104-0000 TOP & BOTTOM COIN CHUTE W/BRKT. ASSY.
16 | 0017-00101-0598 #8-32x5/16 SCREW (4 REQ’D.)
17 0010-00181-0100 SPRING
18 0090-00129-00XF PIVOT POST
19 0010-00134-0000 SPRING
20 0090-00008-0000 ACCEPTOR FRAME ASSY.
21 0093-00155-00XF REJECTOR LEVER
22 0017-00100-0012 E-RING
23 0090-00162-00X F COIN SWITCH MTG. BRKT. - SMALL (AMERICAN)
23 | 0090-00163-00XF COIN SWITCH MTG. BRKT. - LARGE
24 0017-00005-0203 COIN SWITCH CHUTE - SMALL (AMERICAN)
24 0017-00005-0204 COIN SWITCH CHUTE - LARGE
25 | 0017-00101-0555 #6-32x 5/16 SCREW (2 REQ’D.)
26 0017-00005-0195 COIN SWITCH
27 | 0010-00599-0000 COIN SWITCH WIRE
28 0017-00007-0132 PUSH-ON RING (BLK.)
29 0017-00101-0698 #4-40x 3/4 SCREW (2 REQ’D.)
30 0090-00128-00X F SWITCH BRKT.-DOOR TILT

A090-00061-0000

A090-00064-0000

ANTI-STRING DEVICE ASSY.
(REPLACES ITEM 24)
ANTI-PENNY DEVICE ASSY.

M/ODWAY MFG. CO.

A BALLY COMPANY

PAGE 29



NO. 932 & 934 - PAC-MAN UP-RIGHT & MINI TRANSFORMER BOARD ASSEMBLY

13

o]
[o]
1
I
L
|

"

Hr,.imh

\

(

PAGE 30




NO. 932 & 934 - PAC-MAN UP-RIGHT & MINI TRANSFORMER BOARD ASSEMBLY
ORDER BY PART NUMBER ONLY

ITEM PART N@° DESCRIPTION
1 MT00-00080-0000 TRANSFORMER - 110 VOLT
2 MT00-00081-0000 - | TRANSFORMER - 240 VOLT
3 | 0017-00003-0114 NOISE FILTER
4 | A932-00024-0000 TERMINAL STRIP ASSY.
5 | 0064-030XX-XXPX | IN4004400V.DIODE
6 | 0720-00001-0200 2 POSITION FUSE CLIP
7 | 0017-00003-0004 FUSE 2A. SLO-BLO
8 | 0017-00003-0261 FUSE 1.5A. SLO-BLO
9 | 0720-00001-0400 4 POSITION FUSE CLIP
10 | 0017-00003-0169 FUSE 5A.(2 REQ’D.)
1 0017-00003-0001 FUSE 1A. (2REQ’D.)
12 | 0017-00101-0637 #8-32x1-1/4 CARRIAGE BOLT (4 REQ’D.)
0017-00103-0008 #8-32 HEX NUT (4 REQ’D.)
13 | 0017-00101-0014 #6x1/2 SLT. HEXHD. WD. SCR. (12REQ’D.)
14 | 0017-00101-0018 #6x3/4 SLT. HEXHD. WD. SCR. (4 REQ’D.)

A866-00049-0000 LINE CORD ASSY.-NOT SHOWN

M/DWAY MFG. CO.

A BALLY COMPANY PAGE 31



ca
00p! CER.

, -
n22 /2 et @ NOTE:
330 330 T RFSH 3 USE 2532 ROMS AT GESF, GH, &J
7415368 @ ™ 13 OR USE 2716 ROMS AT GE—GP
13 i¢| 7 “si—@ 7LS130 prege I .
4 ~3 3
Al <.
@ LS, [5
3 A13 ki t
68 I} ® 1
8A ) anz a2 1
715107 i § I © . B 70 el
- AN
o 74LS02
f 5 FYREY, pRTY § MHZI Z-80A e @ A‘Qg 1= ~ <
8a 8A
s Ly o - cPu L@ ~ A\ N
1z = 1K
x .3 o P \ SIETE ashe @ g j20 J21
= A S\ o3 o TR
27 A
PNl A @ po 22, - -
@_"‘—HAU asps Ag) a8 _2M, . 6E 6K
SMn| @ az_ ik rROM ROM
AS .1 @ A% \ § .
I A
@——2450TAT A "@ = ha dl,;
3
3
N ) " 7
32 A2l | S
4 § ) N N %
2l “oud ) il Al L
i o P i § O %
128 S 0 @ ociz 120v\} A @ 1
& 4y U gha Syl wRle g8 7
3204 & _hae 22 '_Zé
"o @ RIW,
,} w1 ’® j_ﬂﬁ_w < NN AN AN\ AR NN
UL
N Lo © cugl—d RESET ToRa L s —
o T G I
o\ < zi 1; 154 Y] H @ 7] 3 60 hz
:n N Y 4y @? o o & o2 e [ ';"7 WA L 74 /.
3 6 e 2
2 Q ._1:‘ £ 2] i 24 WREQ osl2 @ns ps 23| Cuﬂ:" 5 DESi\' A1z "24‘,@—
\ de , @04 D4 Z3 LI{I
1N] 1vi D4 D3__ 24 5 na:\
83
N a @DS b2 s |08 op.—DIFSW 4 7
N lo N o3 e 19 11 RIW 7 3 spo TN, [TESF e e
N <P \ he b2 P - ABA i
\ a5 o \ D2 @ 0g . 19] 10 (DB *NOTE: a7 a1z q T84
o3 Y N pips et N susstirute 745138}, , i
P ) TETS 280 SYNC [Aans s B
uss S
W SYNC] N poft—5-2¢ g . CONTROLLER] °
N L SVNE | @ HEE AD82-91383- b
—
‘ ) AN X A
NSNS N NNNSNNNNAN NN AN N > SN AN AN ANNNNNN
N o weLA : oY N
an,
74LS08
V. 12
§ 74L810 "1!4! X -~ @MP
@
Q P 3y g2~ "7‘327 B : ( 4 £ L 7aL808 :
N 7eLsTals P . 2 n;t o g . ;
3
N st Py a
Niten { | ~
N = t J2 :L: 3 A N\ NN AN AN
M 74502 D we
% : 5 . B sk 7eLs2s9 N 4 )
N 1 r, L3 ::: :: VE ool DRzp joR? T 14
N 74LSIO N7 741508 P TPrrr pi[ s, ool LT 1483 © 19 L
\ s | sav 14
N 7 T4LSTe YBLANK 3ol Nazv 2
hey 2 A v angd oz s Py oR4 - u 1o 74,530 ‘
b ChR N Sisren vy o \“ + .
[ 22T 1R k N
+
> = 75VDC o7 [ faa LT 10 RN ,;.mr
| £ } R B2 14] ks ov 3
+75VDC E—I :e\: YEET s | pezt” Morz TS )
8 ars 3 B0 1 av ~
iy {ow; 1 ,1&7 I ot 2 ’g, 3 ‘
2v & |
7VAC E% 1 ? o lomol Aone KN 2 e ;
€ 7,8 100004t ] 1y - :
07 M5 | JoveELECT D—vs ' M K7
5] & :
TVAC <7 +fce D " 3F, 30 < b E L
[ ) = et ap ! P 741589 3 | Y-
OR -
i > | s2s28 —i@:_ /) M\ : ‘
e Y ANNRRRNN ANNAN
Jut d 74L508 ;
7ver. CER. 121 Df —~C
C (10 11A) s \\ AN N NN AN SNSONONNNN Y
7 D8, THYRCE
[ 2 .03 A nse 3 E
30n5W 2 %3 (i g— z
v ] COIN COUNTER H
12vAC | e RMS6 ———
[+ } mogos 3 Ha73s RESET L : DBIN 4 A
[ x| { cs = “Hov 2 1 [NEE % N cueil—g
12VAC + 'j 10ut ELEcT = = T H 7Y Aosz T ool {ra7
[ 20} - TANT. . L—om 7 @ hz | Ina
229 = MG 75367 ['3 prsw N o 19 11 wa
[ v ] 2200ut \Kxesolb;mxs I o N et ] [ma
L zsveLecT. B ou/ ra] 3.~ oaltel fnad
[ ] - N ®XS ¢
ver, OR 33
[ 2 ] 15 K9 /ML 33 1]
1
“ h(d
——m 74t 5367 % ? L% 0o cueft .
/38 Ras i ! 83V Aoy <
rase &} — L{ - ‘r>—:5—°ﬂ creoiT [ 9 = L‘ cu“; >—T’3—”l 2 onzl Aone ol wRBachz |maz)
13 -
s AH S R el > PR i I Y
start 2 [ 10} 5 W coin2[ 8 3 ; [+ Ao £ s [radl
L"-. $2eT 5367 % 1‘;:3":” [—”—‘ L e e Y
staRt 1 [ + ® 4 LA i W, s

3

Raz ol D iy pes
4 e c%"_‘ ] i

by
b
sl

g
T
i

s RaY cIG“_' ,l : N up e Rag CEEH.‘
s iy wE/NEr G ST m |

ue

“El
3980 9 48

Ra4
rest [ 1 W L' ’:—D_}#m\ corn 3 - K
- A4 |
'ﬁg 3 ewib] j i c 2 2 {>_i:_na.f. aa e o] ¥
COCKTAIL 2ND PLAYER RM7 % % R A2 e3
R37 ) [} A) =%
oown [V - 2 DOWN % h o 3
I'-||-< ! e . clz—o{h bels367! L He
risnt [C13_} ¢ - sl L rieHT [0 & - j'—D—IL—m‘\ -3
L-||< Ve 367 \ I—H—<
err [} T LA ls D81 LEFT 4 a7 €23
3

A
|

L.

M7
1K X8 OR WX9
SIP

PAGE 32



—— s -
§A|| .J,l> s apl il ,55L A
"NovE: 19 3 AR 10| 14 741519y
USE 2512 ROMS AT GE,6F, 6H, 6J SR 2
—1qp OR USE 2716 ROMS AT GE— &P A 4! 5 nss/
o N : 2 Yy & N 17,48 777 —~
%
|14 %Lse2, [ A7 14! P~ ha AB7
-1 8
* [ 2l I I: 8
= e 1~ 29 TE
- 129 = T rg 68 ’
. BZ 7
2
| 6R,65 7415367 85 s - 42> ~
AR\ AN\ AN AN \\\ . ry] 2lus o 4
\: 51. 7] o s |4 1 an Rl the = =
g B ;e s
3 0 TECE v “%& 4 1 b as/pol " e
o_ 198 o] CECE Vpp CeCE oo s aol 18,y Z o2 VG x
N4, a3 £, 2 ove -
|1
e 2¥,, 6E™ 6F™ [Thed 6 HW* - [
2L ; ROM ROM ROM ROM :DPM b2 o/ \M d s ta ; o =5 z s
A 1 18l N, by aBy
. hs o Ll [
- [L1e_D4f AQ 12 11 A
e ] N el BERERER
2 sk, s EREEEELEE ~
N e ol O U PRECEEESE 2
A [ g < 219259 N ™ 5
% z 4LH 87245 0k (83048) \mn *
h 81 1 3‘:
H | ~
s §3333334 7 v
TR T 7277777 Z 7777 74 EEEEEEEEEEREIN T a"
v dd4d3addd N U m
e SN AN ~ i
PR N\ AN AN
13
68 hr WET \
ass) f2e] 7T T T b,
ustom [P—R88N] f L L L L LKL 2L L L LLL s, s 3
e . 5 4 —
lca.:._. a2 T M2 al g 334«(2221 N 82
a W NOTE! CUSTOM IC SUBSTITUTE B1 .
s DB V-RAM ADDRESSER odd Nododdododgdd N
o] N 7 - 425 —13s ;) 21 'A082-91384-8000 A4 o979449344 §
h1 |pB RIVW 3 s e T L
ho [ogoN] «, . . Zh 7 ;ﬁ apa 1al74USTN, ELls 24 55 (284) CUSTOM ICwm §
N SuBSTITUTE HLS138 S 741508 N
\ 280 SYNC [Nase 14 )i -
. ofe L EERE R N
INJ CONTROLLER - \
ADB2-31382-
N E ‘SEEEEEE:EEEEEEENINN
AN D ~ FERFEELCIFEREE
N N \\\\ AN . SONNN N AN AN AN AN S AN N
N ’ § o Wre
N
' L:.ll/" — —® é 7LLSSL|39 :
4L AL NALLL 741808 E N B
. ) A : r, o )
N %1 I /}‘JD N
N E 87 AR dz = 74L586 >
- II-13
LY
T N ANBRMNRMNRNN NN AN R0 2 2 canf 77 717 YINgIv LY 777
b CA
’ N % TFERY Mo i 7Y ca 7l R
\ Daasl oz onsprgeny . S i F o s = :
n N 82] 14 hzev o I4 oo ol ° S rohE A0 1 loe
01] 12/ s ow 8 T el 1 N ~ saft 1 2 kA cae 22l L os
N 80, g IF CYTERY jefi Y e w " cag 25 -
. os2—oral Aors i 17 B 2a 2 kaz o, s€* sHd SF2 o7
5 2
as T el o Nazv N w [y 1T as_2hic koM ROM _Q> ROM Py
| N™ - w19 74L520 S o2 ¥ avfi— As 3, o
— (4 /] N ‘g 'ﬁ aaw iz | lcad /20420 e 0.
MLIOB \ / 2 7 M (=W ] aH 1, -4 CAQ‘ -3 3 P
3 l " 26 CA2 D3
§ 2 a3 13 WE i1 | ow \ 2 T Al 7 2
% r 3. po: LK) N g T s = 4 ko2
U W N 1442 \ o= CA2 #lao ool \Yep 1
\ FYERT s | DE: 4 DRz 3 ® raftd 30 « 30} 1 e
1 ™ ~N 3
215367 \ﬁ:: — i, L | owlA — R - e 12 *NOTE:
2 2 P R \ e "L R T — ) A orest mrenons T TE TW TR TRNTQ AT UNY ‘
M1 O s 'S
I o 4hoio 4 " :C-at 1 = Cafe cap AT se-ss 3 = J—
! : M d 1] 7 « o 741588 24,48 ANARANARNNRN AALANAUANRANANN
H
| a0 nt’fn , _ N 4 Lau i " D‘—“‘.Z 741810 3 j
t D 82525 N 1 9 on 4 5 o 741502
i E 0B N # 24, N 74L508 1 i . v
; Iy Dﬂl§ 7aLsos |/} AN\ SN N > o :
T D
] i N L AN NN ARNRNN NN\ AN AN NN N 4
T |>-J TRIRLD 1]
il s H
3 AN\ LW\N \\\\\\\\\ SN AWNN \ 7:L5°° ¥
== \\
rD b3 DB nN 3 2
[ : \ A I‘l 4 » -~ |05 .:2
AF, A7 15[ WE 7122 & 29re
Q_D_,u_m 2o cralg TR 84 P e 3 d
L or7 dnnz | ol ool 1RAZNNRas A2 B3 1350 = salte
67 [ W " 528 w2 ocha | Jea as o424 e DB 2 (7] a3
28] Ao s S aata ] lraxg\EA2 25 21 70 m s
2 :
< oraf Aoa s 3 & el [na ey g 2 e < N T 18] :.h 19 T
wxs ap 1l @ b © w -
oR ,f 2 18 2 2 2 sMnz B L.
T KX9  RML 2
SiP . s 1] 3 ™ Eafe— ~ ~ ~ WX % EE
7415367 N L2 y lcs3-2-3 RM2 =
433 ko cua -
LIS Ta o %a_u- Voss_d Soofr eaa dis 1
b Zeu! 2 282 B ocfiz.. fRa; = 3
LD—_lu_m\ £l rm/ r1 4l " eha_mar 2
L_I“_J 4 oa ge 3 Mot |mael AN a
- tl
D\, NG 5 EMHZ y
I| - ‘ LA
' N azl o, VF
e FIRET
"—D—"—m\ a7 24 28° 2c¢ L CNOTE:
P e ! N THIRT M L2 L .2 2 USE 27L500 AT 1A-1D
Iy N Azl 2l 0% w - " a3 W/ 74LSIS7 AT 3A
. " \ VXTI ppda Bl ~3 ~ Y ~ g OR USE MB8125/5C42433
"IL s)67| \ LY a0 4l ‘; 2 : b 4 2 : b4 AT 2A-2D w/ 74L5158 AT 3A
|—-| >-7. 082 = R z
t 1 L L * 55 * s
ID Is oaiN csa s
| ] N a5g it
i = =
I ] o
—




SL
TeL 5139

77072 L LA %
< €S
~ ~ ~ ~
) A )
- - ~
~ - = s
14 DyR:
11 o ” £
X D1
M z ¥ 1 ~ ]2 pvay)
11 oz KX8 OR 1K X2 SIP
1 1 w2
3 - g /{ RM3
b: 3 232
’ 3
BrER
HEEE SOUND ON
33
EEEE 12l,s sasiit cR 1,
= 14
< P 2 ls z 4 af?
8724508 (8304B) w ! 30
= k] 571 7] A
| 3 H . - s
EE EEE - 3 2 ~ R3/470 22
FEEEEEEE A n L P
EE E @
Jdd o —Spn L A 1l s a3l o cafs—RRAAK
o daa D1 s
WECE 2 O Mg x [ R22K
N iz PR N T NEEL
= 2 19 o P il R4/100K
1 E s 5
E S i LYY - 1IN—4066
14 2K 3 - 10K R/ 22K
L// o 1lg €4 poho =z I W SOUND
" TS B H i 1
X R 2 L . 3 Dpalia €y o gol2 a2 - cas R95/100K T ot
N 2 12l BE3f2 1405 & = S T aw -
N 2 10} 2fa2 Fraf o ¥ 4ot 2 s cer,
3
43344 F4 2 sof F 2 H
x ' 1 x o135 2 £ Rs2 3 SPEAKER
-4 P O L VE - z 100k 3
[OM 1Comw £ CE PEN Y 5 she
[ [2 7 LSy £5Cs
N = e LM1877
T R4 Wi HEAT S INK
e = -2n EAT'SIN
\ ) cas_|
N ‘;;:' ™ ca? 22p1CER
x 2, 2K Y
3 . ELECT.
z 74L589 A3/ 100K /"‘VDC
~ OR
2ls 3 82525
4
: 3 ;} ]I ISPEAKER
2
. $hix0 cas
" o A7uf TANT.
13 14
%
o
M TUR
3 st
‘7) H]
4
=
a
ha
Sk B
l'l' 2|7
’
~
)
JTF 2
3 3 U avP—
] 38 &
& A avf
s, © -
= al s
sk R e ¢
111 27 15
AN VTVTTRUTRRAY = =
b =
3|
3
AN N ~ 3
a3s
B e oo
] —( 77 JewF SYNT
741500 |z”
X ool s ®33/220 c
7 BLU
74ts00 u 1 X3 ,_0‘7 R34] 470
3 s = T N
730 2. coLd 1y logE 134220 —{"1¢ JoreEn
£ Hin z.d R15] 470
aui" 2 Ge 2 coLz 12 250l povs S0
“ "
4la5 Roy IT] by F cour 1l Soa pRiss220 < RED
T2 X 10/ & "mz R17] 470 E
Lel, 14} iF COL 10) w
» 3 13 S 2 X et Ri8| 1K
$5.65 G LS5
| X% B i '®
RM2 = 4 =
r7l al b - i o vt
P 2
T X
] °Da o 2af2
nig )
a 3 g, E 3
~ 35 10l38 S
o a Loz
- 13 b
Q.
B
1
4| 2€
.
74L520
. MIDWAY MFG. CO. FRANKLIN PK. ILL
PACMAN B VERSION

NOTE usE 3C 0& 30

LOGIC BOAAD CIRCUITRY

7 L2-#-PO

ORAWN BY




Sheer
11

CcP3
-
S
R
RS/ 22K
pt 2221
go- Y3133
22 = x| | x
a
N
PMI-3 %
Miv) M 5823
L, o 74L8IT4
(1.4
K 7408283
SORI0 PIN
J cpP2
——

Hin ENLSI‘M

F 1 Srarszas ]

E|e§74|.sm

nS6

2
cPe
A

2s S‘MI:SIGTJ

._|‘
@
x| e

2™ ) TMLS273
§ 74889

2L

RM3

ces
-

N
I
"
3

|

2F ) 7415283

P

2€  TALSIS

.
20 ) 934i5

-
2¢ ) 93418

L4
28 ) 93418

*
24 ) 93415 ¥

cP4
e

% RAM HEAT SINK ASSEMLY

NOTE ||

UNMARKED CAPS ARE

3
cP9
N

3s S 74LS161

kLS 2 74L8181

e , 74L 810

cPi2

ap

o o)

an ,74LS74 ]

o 2114-2 ]

RMS .
- TK
am) M sez3 ¥ ™) 2014-2 |
PMI-2 -
3L - MLSIST | a) 2114=2

3x §YQL§J50

cP8
-

o

-
EMA 9 ORIO PIN
.

° raLSTS

4" S7aL5248

or aCsas]

¢ gTaLST |

405 745273 |

S a—

PLACE EITHER 7415259 IN LOC. 8K

OR CD4099 IN LOC. 7K

RESISTOR UNIT = Ohm

I MF CER. AX.

cPis
e

$11

55 NVC 204

cPia
-

sC 5 7418194 “

RM 2
»
6-PiN 73
m
38 ) 74LS187 | 48) T4LS3T7 seo7aLsisa | O %
»7-
At x| o
RO K ((
PMI~4 * i
3a J7aLsIe |3 aa Jimseza ]t 2 say7aLsIsT
6-PIN b
RM) cpIo cpia
CcPYT - i
+ — 16 PIN SOCKET (9 PER)
3+  — 24PIN SOCKET (6 PER)
t$} — 28PIN SOCKET(2 PER)

$+%% — 40 PIN SOCKET (| PER )

R en 014

[ 4
N
[ ]
L
K
SJ% 2532
9332
J
oy
H oy 2532
9332
A
€ 6c) 2532
93321
D
50[
[ 4
[ ] su{
A
1]
2
MO5I-0
[
Oim TOLEI‘

UNLESS 4P




6 7 8 9
cP1? cP22
- -
ma m mo
r ho no
m
b s Y T4LS367 RE o8 .'°"§
-
» »
*a ?‘5 x
< ° -] hst
< < r"‘-l o
1 74L8367 i -
&R " > Josavma >
. P °
. 3 :
(=]
» L9 :
Te v
S . 3
& ~ a
- x
m3 g
T ,.l ASSEMBLY
N IN LS42 m § i HEAT SINK
o
SH o -
¢ % _‘—l
,,,,, _— b 4
] ™) TALSIZ9 a
cP2) 2] I
- 3 -
o . Al
. 70 Y74L802 - M o8
—_— |S [ AlS
D4OKI o7 ---—
o6 IN4OO4
“NotTE 1 1 Ty kze ——
( 7K J NOTE | ax g NOTE 1 [£28 °
c24 - ”g
6 2532 t %g C23 - éa
93328 @ S cP23 c2z - o
) 70 748138 - ca z
Ceo —t—
ceze o R37—RS| 220
‘ cis —H—
- [T ®
v S74LS08 an YMLS367 | e g
Rse [aCRRT -3
1K e —- ® o,
PMI-1 - z s 8
10 iz — z 3
7603 ar 745367 z 92
Te o 7o 7603 ] QTALS367 | 3 g
| K
LU e cyend
> ~
ns 870 w —
. e ==
: e 470 8¢ 57413367 oo
ne LK LT} OMF 25V INgI14B _—"
——
my 220 1K EL:c. AX. o
8- POS. 2200 MF 25V
) n 8077419367 | 90)DIP SW
el wve 28s #* ELEC. AX.

RME 9ORIO PIN 27
COx _S§F ]

: 2

oc JMLST4
TK o I0OPF
4 R22
' rmso 11| (ST o)
68 MHz
@20 220 R21/330
s 1K
\ 84 S 74LSI07
1
2 2

1 _[_1 crzs

MO51-00932-A026

«( \Q' 2N 3391A
scyraisiel | o )

C 31 330 MF IOV

R32/1K 37 iNgiab ELEC. AX.
317 1K R 26/10 K
R30/1K R 29/10K
KT POT.
x"¥ Ty g TANT
PR O
2 )
e oinjml @ 3|8 » 3V
ol Yiole 'T‘x P e
SOT“ RN 2 (eso
N kX3 COATMF SW I
8 wo;< 100V
NTES MYLAR
~
< W

REVISIONS

useo on PAC-MAN "A"

MEAT THEAT
DO NOT SCALE DWG

SCALE

NO REQ O | PER

MIDWAY MFG. CO.

FRANKLIN PK e

DIM TOLERANCES
unLess srecir e Jowrn

1. CTIN

COmCERTMICrs Tk D

ASSEMBLY DRAWING

I TYRTIEPN [RY Al FINIS N

GrCima © nus:

wottina 400z onofvare |0/9/80

PAC —MAN

PARY NO.

A0B2 -91375 -A00O

PAGE 33



| 2 3 4 )
CcP3 cPe cP9 cP2 cPis
- e - “«~ -+~
s 2s E‘MLQIO?J‘ s SraLSI8l 334 S
! gL .5 NVC 284
ri—
R 2r IR, 74LSI8I w5 204-2 R
“| =
a5/ 22K x|¢
pt 22212 S7aLscz 74810
oe e s 2° Jresoz] w (Tas0] el A~z ] ’
ge- [N E
dg NI 3 o123
-
N~ 3 |z - I: N TALST4) D 2114°2 s S74LS08 N
x |o
® Ix RMS
R
PMI-3 % - TK
Mim) M 3823 2 5 7ais273 mymsezs ¥ am 5 2114-2 5Mm ) 74LS74 "
PMI-2
| K 1Y)
L. 'dugm a Lnan 3 © MLSIST 'LE 2114-2 ] 50 E'Tm.sm L
cPIS
-
s . . —
K JT4LS203 2x J 4S9 | 3x ) TALSISE o 2i14-2 X
QORIO PIN
RM3
6u
J cp2 cPs cP8 cPi
- —~— - - ]
e 14
22 PF
H ..
— L]
MuSTesme | w Sisw] o JTases] \
F ¢ S 74152083 2F ) 745283 ar 374589 ar L
poas 9 ORI0 PIN |
T
Ec)TaLsier ) 2e _TALSI61 | 3€ 5741520 € JTALSIST 3 “|
1 K RSe |
CPia
» I e T oa e
Do ] 20 5 93418 ¥ L TALSTS 405 7418273 | D
.
Cicy ] 2¢ ) 93415 ¥ L) 4c [ 74L800 5C 9 T4LSI94 < 4
e A
RM 2
. 6-PIN m3
Bis) ] 28§ 63415 ¥ 38 ) 74LSIST | 48> 7ALS3ITT seS7asiss | & E s
L. 0¢) K — :Ia
—— x <
. PMI-4 |
Aa) 24 ) 93413 § s J7aLsioe ¥ e JimMsez3 |t 2 sajTaLSIS? A
6-PIN N
G vl [avaralty cpio o :
cPT - m
* RAM HEAT SINK ASSEMLY
NOTE || PLACE EITHER 74LS$2%9 IN LOC. 8K : + ~ 16 PIN SOCKET (9 PER) ¢ NOTE : THIS
OR CD4099 IN LOC. TK (A)
¥+  — 24PIN SOCKET (6 PER) .
UNMARKED CAPS ARE .IMF CER. AX. XXX NOTE @ THIS
RESISTOR UNIT = Ohm $t4% — 28PIN SOCKET(2 PER) (A)
$44% — 40 PIN SOCKET (| PER ) |

PAGE 34




6 7 8 9
cPi? cP22
- -
ey 3 n5
s 65 ) MLS3ET ﬂé 3 § m §
> » & g
xa x2 XX R
<
< < 2l @
[ ] 743367 ) T . ;
or L4 < S Joaavme |
- e
. a 3z
o (<]
[ 4 # \ <
° . 2
& M4 ”
- mi o g x
7~ § 74LS4Z "l ASSEMBLY
N s42 ] P E g HEAT SINK
o
;]< 2 » -
- 3 [
- - z
m MITALSI3D | *3
ce2 o
—— g - ——4
“ . A5
L 7. QTaLS02 |u S K o8 —ve—
741,80 @ 5
° D4OKI 07 »f'f_
_— - ws D6 IN40OM
26 ——
X 7K g NOTE | an ) MOTE 1 JC28 A
t3 C24 —— - g
el st v T :
® . cP23.Cc22 - -
) T0 E?‘Lgl}ﬂ BTN T 2
Cér -
che P A37—RSt 220
Ciy A &
- 7 = —1 ©
Ra
Tr Y74LS08 an ) MLS367 | o L\ = H2s
T Cis - 39 ~o
. Cia 238 ! o
' - PMI-| Gy - 53 i z 2 3
1 X iz Aa— = 43
7 760 8F ) T4LS367 =
$3 703 ) erfrasier) o) 13 13
. LK as/1K 8 §
- 470 "34/470 é S
we 229 /337220 l
€ ws 470 oc QTaLS 387
—
ma 228 ms5) IOMF 28V —a— INDI4D L
my S22 X ELEC.AX. 5,
8-£0S. 2200 MF 25V
4] rre 80 ) 748367 9oéow sw
60) NVC 288 AME QORIO PIN  ©2° ELEC, AX.
% T 8F
=, \Q' 2N 339IA
) < - oc Sis7a] ocSraisiei ] 3 ) 2
TK 10 —
co JOOFF e — e , CS 330MF IOV
xo 330 R32/1K D2 ingian ELEC. AX.
THt X-TAL T3/ 1K R 28710 K
[} s z—80 18.432 8 _T‘LSSCQ R30/1K R29/10K
MHz oKk PoT.
az0 220 m2/330 xR to 9 TANT
ae 1K 8 1“ e C 49
= NN ~
oS ot e |B .4TMF
A 84 Y74LSIO7 <Ll 'Ta 4 I 28v
' 49 ejoTalule| o <
2 50 S SIN' S C 30
-t x w x > -
cP2s o A&DOX L00ATMF SW |
8§ wo,« 100V
L T} MYLAR
=
<Tw

MOTE . THIS LOCATION CAN UTLIZE EITHER
(A) CUSTOM CHIP NVC285 OR (B) PLUG IN PC A082-9I1383+B000 Z-80 SYNC BUSS CONTROLLER (288)
X NOTE : THIS LOCATION CAN UTLIZE EITHER

(A) CUSTOM CHIP NVC284 OR (B) PLUG IN P C A082-91384-BO00 V~RAM ADDRESSER (284)

MO05{-00932-B026

gt

REVISIONS

usco on PAC-MAN “B"

MIDWAY MFG. CO.

DO NOT SCALE DWG Hear Tnrar Boare NO REQO I PER FRANKLIN PK ne
b (RSHETE fowe Lo ASSEMBLY DRAWING
SRR I AO82 - 91375 -B0OOO
ST ens ees|uatt 10/9/80 PAC — MAN




CHIP NUMBER
74LS00
74LS02
74L508
74L510
74L520
74L542
74L574
74LS75
74L586
74889
74LS107
7415138
74L.8139
74LS157

7415158

74L5161
7415174
7415194
7415245
74L5259
74LS273
741.5283
7415367
74L5368
7418377
Z80
LM377 - LM877

GAME BOARDP.C.
PAC - MAN
P.C. A082 - 91375 - A000

FUNCTION

Quad 2 input Nand
Quad 2 input Nor

Quad 2 input And
Triple 3 input Nand
Dual 4 input Nand

BCD to decimal decoder
Dual “‘D’’ Flip-Flop
Quad latch

Quad 2 input exclusive or
64 Bit Ram 16 x 4

Dual “‘JK’’ Flip-Flop

3 to 8 line decoder

Dual 2 to 4 line decoder

Quad 2to 1 line
multiplexer

Quad 2to 1 line
multiplexer inverting

4 Bit binary counter
Hex “*D’’ Flip-Flop

8 bit shift register
Octal bus transceiver
8 bit addressable latch
Octal ‘D’ Flip-Flop

4 Bit full adder

Hex bus driver

Hex bus driver inverting
Octal ‘‘D”’ Flip-Flop
CPU

Dual audio amplifier

B000

CHIP NUMBER
NVC284
NVC285

CD4066
2114
1M5623
7603
MCM 2532
SL 4239
93415
27LS00
MB 8125
CD 4099
N8T245
54LS174
MB7052
MB7051
8304

Additional Devices

78GVIC
D44VM4
D40K1
2N3391
1N4004
A15
1N914B
1N4737
18.4320

FUNCTION
Custom V Ram Addresser

Custom Z80 Sync buss
controller

Quad bilateral switch
Ram 1K x 4

Prom 256 x 4
Prom32x8

Prom 4K x 8

Ram 1K x 1

Ram 1K'x 1

Ram 1K x 1

Ram 1K x 1

8 bit addressable latch
Octal bus transceiver
Hex *‘D’’ Flip-Flop
Prom 256 x 4

Prom 32x 8

Octal bus transceiver

Voltage regulator
Transistor NPN
Transistor NPN
Transistor NPN
Diode

Diode

Diode

6.2V Zener diode
Crystal

PAGE 35



_1 23um [ —. o Onfb
T30 wofm we [¢] e wfi] uuwD-n in
° ot %o o[t __
008 -2€600-1SON “ON LU¥d JILYNIHIS sijo 9e sijo  ofm 2w0i[g]
(30 ofe clo, 0[P
) ..z v . o.d¢hna: o—o¢ alt
SEVITORINGS S SwiS AL r3 o+ 3] ofv
W a3sn | ﬂwmanu_ mo.wh..._..__”_
—— i CH
T MUV NMINNVYHS
‘00 AYM
02'94W ain vbZ S
dN 1INd = o r _ 1
¥0133nN0d> Mg 92 =[] ] woe N o o]
| i
: e
15340
: (@) 1ae e NJe ! 1o (0]
I '
[} \— ]
[e] zae NI za 12
) )
e

(5] com O NET to [v3

o

[¥] voe vo 53

b1}

(4] o0e LN a0 2]

‘ DR N
o | st YR
L1 [35]
o 0 ¢ vl gu i

|2 Y ED @ W
ol = ‘
‘4 Jst
r vh..._o

sl
v\.....w QA :_N...u: af 2t S
I € \
TR N:o T ‘

PAGE 36



0009-

g8ei6-280V

‘ON LAMVd

LNOAVYT ININOJWOOD

597)43T04LNOD SSNE ONAS 08—~ Z

- HEINIS
—————

“VAVYN

N°'WN ......m— SAONVEIIOL Wi

1 Md NITDINY YL

"00 04N AVMAINW

©3d -1

a.034 ‘ON
3Ivos

AVINL AVIN

—

‘OMA 3TVIS A0ON OC

VHW -2YJ wo azsn

SNOISIAIN

3Q1S Y3010
NO GQ3ILNNOW *

SISIY MBME-(1)

43D "Xy
AOG AN T -(S)

bLeSWi-LN
PieSIPL-9N
¥2Spl-GN
Y.SAvL- b0
20SW2-€eN
YLSp.-20
20STp.- 1IN
6LiSIy, -ON

l£0 8- 20600~ ISON

O

-
3J

QnN

LN

—7:
N

| »50d T

O D Qul XA
@

L
C

I N

e N

O
-

7 N

PAGE 37



ZEOS 26800 ISON 'ON 1MV DIIVWIHIS
= S 1 p
LR ) — et
$Z-DANT ¥353390QV NVY A . o § Wz [1]
-2530 0
NYA-IV4 WO 03SN
i uve [o]
o | W'W N¥O
- ¢
T RUYd NITINVY S s1y3 ” n— tt. st ” M nee B
OU 94N ><;D__)_ Hlo.< v|A vz v|A v[z HH B
LG2 [T —auan - 461 8[F
dn1Nd =4 Eg- v THs viwl Tt} A v[n
1D 4M2e sls
YOLIINND! = - -
woa e 0z =[] B - 2o ‘" _:“m ol L) b‘,v.‘_u.m": ;>..ox~n E ll‘aAH.
£ - cov T2 V@ i v wve — [3] e T e -@
b
. i S
- s 3 sT? 4 [
%13 NG 4821 ot a0z .n...
[z2]-vev v A vz v vz anze um v | nae - 5]
.
162 aftt LY LU P s
-S8y E{ YirtL il A vivl Emama . \{Iw ot
M sfot A efor anre * T ﬂll urs — 9]
—-9%av [ viu [ B3 v|il b
20 g5,z SN aHel nm Nﬂl
@u..« T A v T] & v[e o L x.~.|B
3
n>-.||m@ﬂ| Ao - E
1|3 s[T T=ils s[T . . |
a0l gAe2t efor dnot -mﬁl Aot - [
81 -08v~ 6|a v 6| vl s
s{c gasz sfel PLL&S —< H_no. _
[e] - sav—] WLsey vi 7], 45t viw & anze 9 e © aze - [U]
sis HY o€ HY - 4
- 4 ” N g
i nD“w "It wD“To , *a T E ﬂ ave~ 2]
[51] -uev™7]» v[s ni v[e

.>¢u_|=@ﬂl.1| asz - [5)

PAGE 38



SNOISIAZN

1N0 AV -LNIN3INOJANOD . 08-42-0l *v° "mmu...nu.”nﬁ....wmm
0008 v 82167280Vl (pgz) wu3sSIuaQY Wvy-A 3 N
‘ON.ANVE 3.4V NN — SIONVEITOL ‘NIQ
U Nd NITDINV MY ‘H3d-| G.O03M "'ON svos - ‘OMG 31VIS LON OQ
‘00 "94dN AVAMAIN NVW - DV dwo assn ]

bSO 8- 22600 - ISOW

3QiS ¥3010S
NO Q3LNNOW *

00I-3% *SOd - #1 -(2)
m - "IN
¥30 XV

(S) — AOG N (°
20SvL QN
98S IpL-6N'BNLN
LGSIrLIan‘en'vN
LG2spLien’znin

10

L0 ®

PAGE 39



34NN 11d340

08/€2/0l aiva 000 w.oe.*

via 370N
TYwid>z0

o/, TYNOILOVNY

OOO o - w Av m _ m - Nwoq Ll 17 and €00 M 14 ALIDININEINOGD
WYHOVIQ DIIVW3IHOS NG| 031415348 883 NN
‘ON LMV NAvW SIONVAN3IT0L NiC
AT Md NITINVYMAS Q.034 ON ivaNi Lvam ‘OMQA 37VYDS LON OQ
3vos
. .
°° au! ><;n-: NYW-2Vd no aasn
SnoiAas 620V-2£600-I1GON £
85
Z9 _
= wm 3
% z
| IALM ﬁ
> 00 N - o\ | .
mm Rz 3 FLz z W 1Ase
it x 2 4 S |+4
o < |s ! <
< N
2
vMA S‘Z MWr AT
9 ry U 89 !
® ss6 ® F
x
e,
L P ®Zissnimo '~ \ B y P VOw P S PV p——
s v BIBENI X 2
M. 30010 ANILOHOS
x
_h % <}
0 ' 4 T £ ‘aN9
r 0 vl n
9 ¢ -
bibL € ®o= ————— n_ﬁ LFJW..
. . 6 v Sl +TO g A
r—° L | ¢ <
SL s ¢ ol * I 6 ° Tz # :-....u..c:_
v £61v2L bLYL B 00
1" < < - AMLIONIE
6 CREKT ] Z %34 A —W——e—————
n — e i 2 | U 89 e
s =Y ™ o vivL
o]
3YTAN L 1 1 L363M 08 3NVS ROV
W 0sni00 T
vosl ® a- o
2222 22 S 5 23
= -3 nv > #V x; v o +“ Jv x
F % Et‘ A M = t —
- 9 AS +

PAGE 40



(a7 k] [=

2PN ] [ PIN |1 @lonmssv
| ICH
68 a
O
Crx ][
o

270 _0
e — ]
L ]

=

. 08722700 swvei =+ ere:
b002-8b¢ 1 6-280V O'd dANdILNN 11a340 8 R
on Luva ONIMYSEA XT1GNISSY - ]).Q NuOo mww.nvunmﬂ.M.Hann
kil Md NIMMNVY N4 q.0348 ON 2vvos Lvani 1w ‘OMQA 31VDS LON OQ
.oo -u“z ><;°-: z<:l°<l NO a3sn ,,,,,
SNOISIA3Y 220V-2€600-1SON LIBSNI MO @IBGNI — 300IQ AMLOHIS
XV HID A0S AN | @
e :
¥ <
JEER: L

PAGE 41



i |
MONITOR
-2 1, ack

MONITOR INTERFACE

Lomee ===

DISPLAY
LAMP

MT-82 XFORMER

PAC- MAN U.R.

I MOWAY MFG. CO.
10750 W. GRAND AVE.

| FRANKLIN PARK ILL. 6043/

WIRING SCHEMATIC PART NO. MOSI-00932 -AQ24

MT-80 XFORMER 60 CYC !
M3-81 XFORMER 30 CYC )
{ I
t |
| i
| |
| |
] I
] !
| [
| |
#IMETER + CREDIT MULTIPLIER PC, ) '
CONSW, o]
— —= \ ro7AEET w-B e !
= hd e |
B |3 | elt sv w-0 I8 L
! i I
| i vo_alcon 0-¢6 I
_.r( 2. ° L 1 |
Y LJ_——T | I
| P | I
A | ! GAME LOGIC BOARD
) : ' P C.A082-91375-A000
' X
BRN BLY L BLU-R 5 )
L s - .
P8 ‘
SW :
RED R- ‘9
CREDIT ' ,
SRR o s i
b Sw ONE 1 .
PUAYER SELECT \ ,
4 .__I___L—Qg‘ L]
TwQ T !
PLAYER SELECT ;
BAN BLY ._._0/.._-—"'-1—"%:1 I
MOVE i '
RIGHT 1
on-Jasr ] >~—"» BLU-W ‘M
w. s I
P w-R ' N
MOVE
uP - ‘ ‘
N MO/VE BR-W 4
SLIDE '
)
'
]
st ao .
FUSE 1
1
i
1
L [
-+ '
e )

70 _COtN DOOR &
CONTROL PANEL & [—
MONITOR CHASIS

PAGE 42



s P 11 MONITOR
| oM T Ak
-l 2 J
| I _
e
1 4 [
: ] : MONITOR INTERFACE
] < i
e
-GRAY - !
El
DISPLAY
LAMP
MT-82 XFORMER
G-y . i I- ]
S AMP r 3 :
,.Lv._':}';_,_un_::
r b ' ,
r=f- m o > !
: Poil PAC - MAN U.R.
i ' | MOWEY MFG. CO.
X ; 10750 W, GRAND AVE.
Y ' FRAMKLIN PARK ILL. 6013/
t
o WIRING SCHEMATIC PART NO. MO 51-00932~A024
oy
FILTER

CREDIT BYPASS PC. |
# 1 COIN Sw,

"
L,/ o-8_Ni 1 7 ser w-g g
= e ! ! ! ;éIOSV. w-0 lig
é

oenr.

s 2CON Sw.

| mep ]

GAME LOGIC BOARD
P C.A082-91375-A000
-BOOO

10 COr
COMTROL
MONITOR

PAGE 43



t AMP
sLo-BLo
-tust,

' |

MONITOR
=1 1 ek
. .

”>-—
—g1 21
[
BR |-O0
OLU |-GRAY
1SV,
oV,
MT-82 XFORMER r
[ PR R
3 AP ‘3 X
FysgE .
ol Tara) |
[N i :

#1METER 4 CREDIT MULTIPLIER PC,
CONSW, o4 ]
—= r_7'RESET w-B '6
=3 mu' I

3 I _e't 5w - lig
; t _alcoiN 06 g

_/f b L J l
L R

*|-#2METER t

COIN Sw, .
1
,
o B 3\ BLU-R 5 .
. .
PB. )
SW '
RED r“—] a-g e
CREDIT 1 .
REAR Sw. B
SAFETY ] — pa-p 'y |
PO fenseLECT . ;
By ‘g
TWO O !
PLAYER SELECT . :
BRN B8Lu ) P Y-R ' |
Ao '
___./ BLU-wW M
ON- F -
5 Wt
4 s w-R N
4 MOVE ‘
UP ___—  BR-W .
o MOVE \DE ) ,
oy pown SLID . !
TEST oN |
9 (
1
e, L
FUSE D——T__) v \
! '
- RED 8
= ’
. '
ﬁ/g5 R-Y [
A | 1
8 Ohm [ '
mn e-8 __1e !
7O _COtW DOOR & [CR.
CONTROL PANEL & r
MONITOR CHASIS

PAC - MAN MINI,
MDAy MFG. CO.
10750 W, GRAMD AVE.
FRANKLIN PARKC ILL. 6013/

WIRING SCHEMATIC PART NO. MO51-00934-A024

GAME LOGIC BOARD
PC.A082-91375-A000

PAGE 44

Locco aomm=m=d

MONITOR INTERFACE




1 4

. 4

" 11 WOMITOR
: ' IACK
.

-~ 21
[

'
v
MT-80 XFORMER 60O CYC, '
MY-81 XFORMER 50 CYC. !

'

CREDIT BYPASS PC. |

I wser w-B e
I gl+sv w-0lg

G-Y
G-y
FILTER
#1COIN SW.
L,/ o-8 N
} I'n-A i |
=7
e @t
= + 0ONF.
& 2 COIN Sw.
L _RED |
[ L] BLY
J WAL =
- SARETY <
* ?
BAN 8w
oN- 1%
4
BRN
G-y
2 AMP
SLO-8LO
FUSE %
1
ain

T0 COIN DOOR
CONTROL PANEL
MONITOR CHASIS

[}
[}

PAC -MAN MINI.
MOWAY MFG. CO.
107350 W. GRAND AVE.
FRANKLIN PARK ILL. 60V

WIRING SCHEMATIC PART NO. MOS5I-00974 -AO24

GAME LOGIC BOARD
RC.A082-91375-A000
-BOOO

[

MONITOR INTERFACE

PAGE 45




1 t
3P 2
¢ 3! .-r
F pa l__uJ<.
r Wl [t iudl
CoEf ey :
[}
(X] A-W e X
a1
woniToR ' ’
INTERFACE 5 W-BRN 11§,
b Pos | v v
- Y-8 Yegy
1 -
P TR = S
SR }

< ]
2ND. =
°L2A’|'D . 4 Ao‘ W PLAYER
B T HgR | oM e
- T
OowN 0-6 L
w-Y :"<:1
RED H
1sT t
|EY 1 B llsVYEH 3 PLUAPVER :
o |51 = ".-.d R T right [ w-R ',
o L L Lsgeeer T IR L v-a
e L ELECT TeLaven: T
ea T con oNe Bu-w M,
eLy| TEST E cgiw?'f 7 s(a R-W :u
'
, sLi By o
f LipE - J’<' GAME LOGIC BOARD
i R C.A082-91375 -AC00
ON o8 g -BOOO
- e WIRING SCHEMATIC PART NO. MOSI-00933- A024
2K
Blu-R ]
L) T"“W‘ \
G-w Y
'
M1-84 XFORMER s I———:"’
[ z;o!-,,u._m____'[‘l,%——ﬂ el

1AL11]

'YU%
>
o
o
v
-

lt AARRROADALE
L ;
&

kAl &A‘L‘;;: GRN I E.;
w

3
e .
bt | o T
pe. | od
e Ly
pe | od 4 :
il c.1ae v-g g,
Al 15 3
= 0
<] 1 AMp
3 st [———<1:’
PURPL B )l e v-Y 12Quy
| _‘_U_;, )
’
"
! R-Y :N
s
'
L
s-8 ‘E ey
v -
: 1
g
1 el L
,E‘L"L—",_ U"__ 5 - rMoMTOR
1.5 Al b
'l sio-so — <!
= us t--J

u
o}
" Won ifle-0%
el ¥t
- [ -y
. DISPLAY
£ ﬁ?&" —(: ) AT
SAFETY A 5.0 v-8

oV,

* PC-MAN  “COCKTAIL TABLE MODEL
ronm T xromE MOWAY MFG. CO.

10750 W, GRAND A/E.
70 COIN R mm”/wi,(, LL.m
L R,

PAGE 46



19" COLOR MONITOR

- ey

L7
HORIL
(2]

MAIN B0ARD . — W B
0 - M DEFL YOKE COIL e
V.OSC VPRE DRIVE Jljv DRIVE V.GUT VAMP e woRZONTAL
c SC1740 . RTICAL
254826 2sci740 2 TR305 254490 TR307 VERTIC
TRSO& —— TR302 ——— TR303 ,’cm‘s— TR304 <ET815 5<C1815
SAIQ1S/2SA825 25C1815 25
A Cs322
R3i1 cHn3 A
R301 V SIZE 2 hex - < 306
820 vR3oZ2 T v it 26 7v R322 ‘
820 F rR321 OV E=N 21 X sse H
R306 < 2 slo '/ \ v ]
g X R313 (RD 4 ) & R324 X606 —z
£ R32 =30 g 2 o 152473
100K 2 x308 "52‘: 82076 L
Y asor Eﬁ?ar e E . i u
R3284  0.26v E B it/ 0 oos2 #
820 3 4 ‘
73023 [s X302 | c306 Po4) 7 H 3
2 s2ar3| 25 Lo 27 soil e 5
i 'S20T6me 307 ) e \ N {6.80%
EF c309 |05 TN Ml i B Re 'y IRe
0.1 820 x305 3 7K
a1y iS58 7
MY a
ERT HOLD Lese R320 136 v.OuT — e -
- 20 4 b T30 T s s £y 6
R309 <3041 R0 3 _:|C32'2° 1600/ 35v I 252?2265 A NEETE ﬁv_&lo‘/ P R
LR PR Nt ? ey B TR60I 0 P! e
2
i 7 R37 2 2(ROF Uy PROTECTOR 25C1893/25C1942/2SCII70B  1/50v -;fBK
23y €35 a3z TR353 TR354 25A825 e - |
sev /2y OX 25C1740 / 25C1815 25A1015 /254826 a0 $ Ter
o I - 0.35,m e
ﬂ3251 < ’ —MW- " " L 602 H K T 5
22w g R33N R364 R365 1 10uH
L35 a7 z 36k X366 |§363 | X605 sy
2SC 1740 220x #3Py Fihoiy RU-L 0013 [ i sa2cor 0P P0ID)
25C1815 X354 | ys i oV
DCOSOSI" = Roi0Ee! [ £ e 7,
R >
R3520 (3, Py el 3382 ) %.%'—:H DRIVE 608
2'"3
o S soor 085 TS SR ey
322« Ml | u302]  e302 | 2K(RSPY) A ——
- a
ho2 e 362 n ey
c3s2 R353] X382 00y ] > 0. €627 39,0, TO P607(3
000! Sox X 152473 a7 4 Sov - ~a
T AUDIO/ POWER zg??év AUDIO OUT I
BOARD ERROR AMP ' @
) SciT =
lcm - ’ 2 (1) V] TRsor 23C1740 E??gms TRSSI
."10022 HOR DRIVE JN 2SC1723
HOR.OSC
, TR3S) 2sci722
VERT/HOR 25A854/25A562 2sc 2242
BOARD -
——-ﬁ
3501 ,Ls s lejfalz ]+ - TRS502
- 25C1106
x80! P50 P9 25C1454
P60 . RM- 24 /ERCCA -06 S jajsg2 27y
w4 || Y '
C e (cws) 608,
3a 125v 18601 T ar/i60v
L e NAAXS C601 L L PT(-3 .
~=22 o1 ¥ .3 ceo3
_—.C actasv 0.0022/ 128vac
ac 120v b A
€0mz
Lr01 - -
DE
coiL —
' @
N 254608
25Ci1708 . $C2068 i ~ 2501514
251106 ;2:2;5 L 25C20 ! gga;ig
25C1454 \ 2 ) ! Y ascize
oo st JIt
£ 254825 syl e B CE 33c2242
s



NITOR SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM

n - -— - -
INTERFACE BOARD P305
TR203
r205%
00K R
172w, 1093 heo7
1/2W, 5%
: e
1
j»R":"OB 174W, 5% |
X202 > —
< 172w, 5% TR210 :»azw
S5 1
— S12w,5%
L702
R
HORIZ. S1ZE 160¢ prey
coi ' * /202 12w, 10% T AW, 5% 53
10K AN/ R219
R206 1/2W, 5% 13 2
w'se RN
R203 1/2W,10%, — Y2¥.s '
P20) 1K D GND .
o
| n 142,5% _L__—)
’;_; - P20e
70930,2 i0 VR201 1208
+HORIZ [
_J ] 1.5K ,_K___._)
8 c201 A BLACK > veRT
- Vv
15v 7 |ooomroI LEVEL l >3
r O 16V
= = x204 oND .
2620 el zoz01 20202 —
E s08(2 =
‘ caig Fr0 10 Poe® TR204 TR206 L]
606 - 82p(y) BLY T 3
2673 R201 R2I1 R212 R213
7076 L603 N 91 330 330 330
I V2w, 5% = 1/4W, 5% 1/4W, 8% 174W,5% an
B} 220419 co3a | neae /o /o g » G 2
6P 2 1go
*c'/z c632 t RED 3! ]
a7
R
A e TR207 TR209 p20s
) HG‘I‘JRGdZ
e 33K sk
2% - z 8- *
( ’Q 4
. R214 R215 4 R216 <
ne:sr], B S 150 150 :: 130 ::
L > Sovi RE24 1/4W, 5% 1/4W, 5% > 1/4W, 5%
r éwrmz. H
@ J .
I ABL
T o - ]
” 0
/100v -
I - - - EN e e DD H
1203 - Y2Y3Ya) (KD
-
-
-
T 700 H.V UNIT xeor 850V —- - -
X701~ x703 ey d @ TOTYO! MV, UNIT
csesa . SP L - "'—\/ ,/
A cozt > CRT.19VJTP22
2.2 iRy 160v NECK BOARD -
N——bt O : ’ W— .
* AN /4 raiz 795 | O | | |
2K - ] ]
1 p (RCY) _? l
1RSP2) 2 1Te | ] 1
A el o LA
35K
o RC V) !
2632 4 [R.CUT B T
; OFF P2
ngg v 5V ’ Ex A o ' | ! I
Cwis) - Rai3 JRC )
\.V.R TCRE35 12K
' Ry-2 (RSP2)
s02 622 ival .
‘ |
C 1106 ’ ‘; REy casy R418
0 P302Q) _2.2(RSF 1) G.cU ©70K (RC1/2) .
1454 ST =ty OFF 0 L
cezs »
— » P
[
| 8 ‘11)\4 rata [SCREEN | o T5KY|
P07 £ 12K t VRa06
- - ‘5?357"' Ra Rz%a RSP 2) BIM
i
B.0UT *v[rao6 ] vRa02 RCiH Ca0E"  CaCT g9
1TR403 250 § 8500 2 33CK
25¢ 2068 T RC 17z
890V
Z5CI514 iy o
™ e a0t [+ I }
Th Ltz ] \BEEE
] ro W--—{
+a01 ]
aY3Yz Y 3Ya
SERVICE TiP [ T lmm: FOCUS
15y ‘8)/60V @
¥ Je02

K4606- 5800

PAGE 47



VERT/HOR BOARD (MT/QJ)

Ref. No. Part No. Description Ref. No. Part No. Description
RESISTORS CAPACITORS (CONT.)
R301 203X6500-628 820 Ohm, + 5%, 1/8W Carbon C313 203X0025-087 47 uF, 50V Electrolytic
R302 203X6500-902 12k Ohm, + 5%, 1/8W Carbon C315 203X0015-082 10 uF, 25V Electrolytic
R303 203X6500-927 15k Ohm, = 5%, 1/8W Carbon C316 203X1100-220 3300 uF, 50V, + 10% Mylar
R304 203X6500-886 10k Ohm, + 5%, 1/8W Carbon C317 202X8000-616 100 pF, 50V, + 10% Ceramic
R305 203X6501-241 330k Ohm, + 5%, 1/8W Carbon C351 202X7000-281 1500 pF, 50V, + 10% Ceramic
R306 203X6500-645 1k Ohm, + 5%, 1/8W Carbon €352 202X7000-247 1000 pF, 50V, + 10% Ceramic
R307 203X6500-689 1.5k Ohm, + 5%, 1/8W Carbon €353 203X1100-573 0.022 uF, 50V, + 10% Mylar
R309 203X6500-724 2.2k Ohm, + 5%, 1/8W Carbon C355 203X1100-858 0.1 uF, 50V, + 10% Mylar
R310 203X6501-285 470k Ohm, = 5%, 1/8W Carbon C356 203X0015-105 4.7 uF, 25V Electrolytic
R311 203X6501-065 56k Ohm, + 5%, 1/8W Carbon C3s7 203X1201013 0.015uF, 200V + 10% PP
R312 203X6501-126 100k Ohm, * 5%, 1/8W Carbon C358 203X1201-034 0.018 uF, 200V, + 10% PP
R313 203X6001-326 10k Ohm, + 5%, 1/8W Carbon C359 203X0040-013 4.7 uF, 160V Electrolytic
A314 203X6501-044 47k Ohm, + 5%, 1/8W Carbon C360 202X7000-482 0.01 uF, 50V, + 10% Ceramic
R315 203X6500-628 820 Ohm, + 5%, 1/8W Carbon C361 203X1100-509 0.015 uF; 50V, + 10% Mylar
R316 203X6500-420 120 Ohm, + 5%, 1/8W Carbon C362 203X0025-058 10 uF, 50V Electrolytic
R317 203X6206-441 2.2 Ohm, + 5%, 1/2W Carbon C363 203X1205-487 0.01 uF, 630V, + 10% PP
R319 203X6500-169 100 Ohm, + 5%, 1/8W Carbon C364 202X7000-482 0.01 uF, 50V, + 10% Ceramic
R320 203X6500-927 15k Ohm, + 5%, 1/8W Carbon
R321 203X6700-509 560 Ohm, * 5%, 1/2W Carbon
R322 203X9100-121 22 Ohm, + 5%, 2W M.O. SEMICONDUCTORS
R323 203X6500-689 1.5K Ohm, + 5%, 1/8W Carbon
R324 203X6500-988 27k Ohm, x 5%, 1/8W Carbon TR301 200X4082-614 Transistor, 25A826Q
R325 203X6500-326 47 Ohm, = 5%, 1/8W Carbon TR302 200X3174-006 Transistor, 25C1740Q
A328 203X6500-628 820 Ohm, + 5%, 1/8W Carbon TR303 200X3174-006 Transistor, 25A1740Q
R330 203X6500-886 10k Ohm, * §%, 1/8W Carbon TR304 200X3174-006 Transistor, 25C1740Q
R331 203X6501-209 220k Ohm, = 5%, 1/8W Carbon TR305 200X4049-081 Transistor, 25A490YLBGLI
R351 203X6500-724 2.2k Ohm, + 5%, 1/8W Carbon TR306 200X3162-538 Transistor, 25C1625YLBGLI
R352 203X6500-927 15k Ohm, = 5%, 1/8W Carbon TR307 200X3174-014 Transistor, 25C1740R
R353 203X6500-944 18k Ohm, = 5%, 1/8W Carbon TR308 200X3174-006 Transistor, 25C1740Q
R354 203X6500-783 3.9k Ohm, = 5%, 1/8W Carbon TR351 200X4085-415 Transistor, 25A854Q
R355 203X6500-802 12k Ohm, + 5%, 1/8W Carbon TR352 200X3172-208 Transistor, 25C1722BKS
R356 203X6500-561 470 Ohm, * 5%, 1/8W Carbon TR353 200X3174-006 Transistor, 25C1740Q
R357 203X6500-724 2.2k Ohm, *+ 5%, 1/8W Carbon TR354 200X4082-614 Transistor, 25A826Q
R358 203X6500-666 1.2k Ohm, = 5%, 1/8W Carbon X301 201X2010-144 Diode, (SI) 1S2473-T72
R359 203X6501-088 68k Ohm, + 5%, 1/8W Carbon X302 201X2010-144 Diode, (Sl) 1S2473-T72
R360 203X5500-471 27 Ohm, £ 5%, 1/4W Comp. X303 200X8000-026 Diode, (GE), INGOTVGL
R361 203X6000-998 1.2k Ohm, + 5%, 1/8W Carbon X304 200X8010-165 Diode (SI) 1SS81
R363 203X6500-666 1.2k Ohm, *+ 5%, 1/8W Carbon X305 201X2010-165 Diode (S) 1SS81
R364 203X9014-988 47k Ohm, + 5%, 1W M.O. X306 201X2010-165 Diode (Sl) 1SS81
R365 203X6700-989 56k Ohm, x 5%, 1/2W Carbon X307 200X8010-102 Diode (SI) MA26W
A366 203X6001-148 3.3k Ohm, +5%, 1/8W Carbon X308 200X8010-094 Diode (SI) 1S2473
R367 340X2222-734 2.2k Ohm, = 5%, 1/2W Carbon X351 201X2010-144 Diode (SI) 1S2473-T72
R368 203X6500-785 3.9k Ohm, + 5%, 1/8W Carbon X352 201X2010-144 Diode (SI) 1S2473-T72
R369 203X6500-762 3.3k Ohm, + 5%, 1/4W Carbon X353 201X2010-144 Diode (SI) 1S2473-T72
R370 302X6100-961 1k Ohm, = 5%, 1/4W Carbon X354 201X2010-144 Diode (SI) 1S2473.T72
R371 203X6104-751 2.7k Ohm, = 5%, 1/4W Carbon X355 200X8220-851 Diode (Zener) RD10EB!
VR301 204X2122-093 Varistor, 250K Ohm, Vert. Hold X366 200X8100-130 Diode (HS) RU-1 0.3 US
VR302 204X2114-065 Varistor, 20K Ohm, Vert. Size
VR351 204X2114-059 Varistor, 50K Ohm, Hor. Hold
MISCELLANEOUS
CAPACITORS J301 204X9300-958 Socket, 6 Pin
€301 203X1100-928 0.15 uF, 50V, + 10% Mylar 4302 204X9300-958 Socket, 8 Pin
€302 203X1100-573 0.022 uF, 50V, = 10% Mylar P301 204X9601-195 Plug, 6 Pin
N P302 204X9601-195 Plug, 6 Pin
C304 203X1100-858 0.1 uF, 50V, + 10% Mylar
C306 203X0025-026 2.2 uF, 50V, Electrolytic TH301 201X0000-534 Thermistor
C307 203X1100-928 0.15 uF, 50V, ;O%MMlylat
C309 203X1100-858 0.1 uF, 50V, + 10% Mylar
c310 203X0010-011 22 uF, 16V Electrolytic TRANSFORMERS & COILS
11 203X0020-099 1000 uF, 35V Electrolytic
peais 202X7000-469 0.0082 UF. 50V, £ 10% Ceramic L351 201X5200-091 Coll, Horiz. Osc.
POWER BOARD (MV)
€503 203X0010-011 22 uF, 16V Electrolytic
RESISTORS C551 203X0005-046 220 uF, 10V Electrolytic
R501 204X1725-052 180 Ohm, = 10%, 15W WW
R502 203X6000-608 100 Ohm, = 5%, 1/8W Carbon SEMICONDUCTORS
R503 203X6000-960 1k Ohm, = 5%, 1/BW Carbon
R504 203X6000-879 560 Ohm, = 5%, 1/8W Carbon TR501 200X3174-006 Transistor, 25C1740Q
R505 203X9014-965 39k Ohm, % 5%, 1W M.O. A% TR502 200X3145-404 Transistor, 25C1454
R506 203X6500-842 6.8k Ohm, + 5%, 1/8W Carbon TRS51 200X3172-305 Transistor, 25C1723
R551 203X6500-420 120 Ohm, = 5%, 1/8W Carbon X501 201X2230-042 Diode, (SI) Zener EQB01-06V
VR501 204X2050-001 Varistor Vert. Adj. X502 201X2010-144 Diode, (Sl) 1S2473-T72
CAPACITORS MISCELLANEOUS
€501 203X0040-020 10 uF, 160V Electrolytic J501 204X9300-958 Socket, 6 Pin
C502 202X7000-281 1500 pF, 50V, + 10% Ceramic P501 204X9601-195 Plug, 6 Pin
TH501 201X0000-618 Thermistor

PAGE 48



NECK BOARD (MS/QG)

Ref. No. Part No. Description Ref. No. Part No. Description
RESISTORS
9,
R401 203X6500-709 1.8k Ohm = 5°/o 1/8W Carbon C403 202X7000-247 1000 pF, 50V, 10% Ceramic
R402 203X6500-709 1.8k Ohm + 5% 1/8W Carbon _
o C404 202X7110-019 1500 pF, 2kV- + 10% Ceramic
R403 203X6500-709 1.8k Ohm = 5% 1/8W Carbon
R o C405 202X7150-018 100 pF, 12kV, 2 10% Ceramic
404 203X6500-447 150 Ohm = 5% 1/8W Carbon
R405 203X6500-481 220 Ohm * 5% 1/8W Carbon C40B6 202X7050-483 .01 uF, 500V, £ 10% Ceramic
R406 203X6500-447 150 Ohm + 5% 1/8W Carbon C407 202X7110-019 1500 pF, 2kV = 10% Ceramic
R407 203X6500-508 270 Ohm = 5% 1/8W Carbon G408 202X8000-550 68 pF, 50V, = 10% Ceramic
R408 203X6500-508 270 Ohm + 5% 1/8W Carbon €409 202X8000-550 68 pF, 50V, = 10% Ceramic
C410 202X8000-550 68 pF, 50V, + 10% Ceramic
R409 203X6500-800 4.7k Ohm = 5% 1/8W Carbon f f
R410 203X6500-800 4.7k Ohm = 5% 1/8W Carbon
R411 203X6500-800 4.7k Ohm = 5% 1/8W Carbon
R412 203X9104-809 12k Ohm + 5% 2.0W Meta! Oxide
R413 203X9104-809 12k Ohm = 5% 2.0W Metal Oxide SEMICONDUCTORS
R414 203X9104-809 12k Ohm = 5% 2.0W Metal Oxide
R415 203X5601-313 2.7k Ohm * 10% 1/2W Comp. TR401 200X3206-800 Transistor, 25C2068, 2SC1514
R416 203X5601-313 2.7k Ohm = 10% 1/2W Comp. (R output)
R417 203X5601-313 2.7k Ohm = 10% 1/2W Comp. TR402 200X3206-800 Transistor, 25C2068, 25C1514
R418 203X5602-254 470k Ohm %= 10% 1/2W Comp. (G output)
R419 203X5602-185 330k Ohm = 10% 1/2W Comp. TR403 200X
R422 203X9105-117 1.0 Ohm = 10% 2W Metal Oxide 3206-800 '(fa'a::t';:f:)' 25C2068, 25C1514
R423 203X5102-155 270k Ohm = 5% 1/4W Carbon X4
VR401 204X2115-014 500 Ohm Varistor R Drive x 48‘5 gg}g:%:zzg g:gg:v :22332; zg:g::g:gg
VR402 204X2115-014 500 Ohm Varistor B Drive X406 201X2100-126 Diode' 152367 (protecton
VR403 204X2115-006 S5k Ohm Varistor R Cutoff ' P
VRA404 204X2115-006 5k Ohm Varistor G Cutoff
VR405 204X2115-006 5k Ohm Varistor B Cutoff
VR406 204X2000-025 1M Ohm Varistor Screen MISCELLANEOUS
CAPACITORS J401 206X5003-729 Socket, 5 Pin
J402 206X5003-983 Socket, 3 Pin
C401 202X7000-247 1000 pF, 50V, 10% Ceramic P401 204X9600-329 Plug, 5 Pin
C402 202X7000-247 1000 pF, 50V, 10% Ceramic P402 204X9600-254 Piug, 3 Pin

A% 297X2000-072 HIGH VOLTAGE ASSEMBLY (T701)

R701
ok VR702

X701
X702
X703

R201
R203
R204
R206
207
R208
R209
R210
R211
R212
R213
R214
R215
R216
VR201

C201

PAGE 49

FINAL ASSEMBLY PARTS

204X1625-058 3.3 0hm, £ 10% 10W WW Resistor A % 88X-0129-506 19VJTP22 Pix Tube
204X3901-125 Focus Control 38A5554-000 Assy. Purity Shld/Degaussing
Diode (S| HV) 205X9800-256 Lateral/Purity Assembly
Diode (Sl HV) 2 Part of T701 A%k 202X1110-810 Yoke, Defiection
Diode (SI HV) 208X2000-946 CRT Socket
297X2000-072 HV Unit (T701)
6A0397 Plug, Line Cord
9A2753-003 Degaussing Coll {L701)
INTERFACE BOARD (P305)
(MODEL 19K4606)

RESISTORS SEMICONDUCTORS
340X3910-934 91 Ohm, 5%, 1/2W Carbon TR201 86X0121-001 Transistor (NPN)
340X3102-934 1k Ohm, 5%, 1/2W Carbon TR202 86X0121-001 Transistor (NPN)
340X2101-934 100 Ohm, 5%, 1/4W Carbon TR203 86X0121-001 Transistor (NPN)
340X3331-944 330 Ohm, 10%, 1/2W Carbon TR204 86X0066-001 Transistor (PNP)
340X3102-934 1k Ohm, 5%, 1/2W Carbon TR205 86X0066-001 Transistor (PNP)
340X2152-934 1.5k Ohm, 5%, 1/4W Carbon TR206 86X0066-001 Transistor (PNP)
340X2101-934 100 Ohm, 5%, 1/4W Carbon TR207 86X0121-001 Transistor (NNP)
340X3102.934 1k Ohm, 5%, 1/2W Carbon TR208 86X0121-001 Transistor (NPN)
340X2331-934 330 Ohm, 5%, 1/4W Carbon TR209 86X0121-001 Transistor (NPN)
340X2331-934 330 Ohm, 5%, 1/4W Carbon ZD201 66X0040-018 Diode, Zener, 6.8v, 5%, 0.5W
340X2331-934 330 Ohm, 5%, 1/4W Carbon ZD202 66X0040-019 Diode, Zener, 3.9v, 5%, 0.5W
340X2201-934 200 Ohm, 5%, 1/4W Carbon
340X2201-934 200 Ohm, 5%, 1/4W Carbon
340X2201-934 200 Ohm, 5%, 1/4W Carbon MISCELLANEOUS
40X0590-017 1.5k Ohm, Black Level Control

J201 204X9300-958 Socket, 6 Pin
J202 204X9300-958 Socket, 6 Pin
CAPACITORS J203 206X5019-207 Socket, 4 Pin
P201 204X9601-195 Plug, 6 Pin
45X0524-038 1000 uF, 16V Electrolytic P202 204X9601-195 Plug, 8 Pin
P203 204X9600-845 Piug, 4 Pin
P205 6A0393-006 Plug, 6 Pin



H.SYNC V.SYNC
Blug sreen RED XI0) . Xi03

GROUND % i 1! X102, X104

s & Jom— 3

e 3¢5
3 Lo
R3O
2.2% p
“ "
rok Rivo i
o €304
he ulN N '
Brrrrrerrreee—
X304, X302, X308,X308
SYNC AMP
Ry b 25C454C or 28CI685
- -
< &4
Ry12 &
WEGA TIVE K, SYNC Z.2K [\ X308
R34
390
GROUND .
NESA TIVE V. SYNC wJ X303 BEAM LIMITER 2SA673
R3S X304 BLANKING
) 2SCA4B4C ordtciggs nzon R8T ot
oK *t0 e
X303
X304
X 901 POWER DRIVE 252688 niod oK %.’;‘i'{.-,
X 902 ERROR AMP 251890 '
L T ] TR Clﬂ‘.
PY />
B Xx04 Laves
28CII06A, 28C1454 U /l'_/]r -
f POWER REGULATOR rp.g, SENE
1) B/ 1o FRGO L -~ I .
120V N Inaoi 100 .
ROILE #4037 g! { x“ e
220 PEWS C408 4 | RALS
A 145y 20.8v 1O (108 Y ré oMR ,:ﬁ;‘m s
XS04 :: c““l-l Nl asiz fcms
RS2 o 8, MY ({11 Z7TK 47780
25 oy cron et — :
cmk o r ¥ A —— P 0506 WOb-A ™
H " 1A f 76 el T OME® e C518
x902 R4ON » .n'.l'.i' L 2201716 CHii
7V fax _ _ C8IT 100/
o8
J $ Igg‘ wy o #1383} (rei0 6.0 iw cur DK PiN TRANG
R4°3§ 13 1 g o xo;
s -1 4. 7K
IC 504 :
HALI244 fw Lik] {v.nEsnT] soz
. H.AFC o LiN. COIL
! and HBV OSC X504 P gy
:i:'oa r
fy. v
RS
88
RAOS T
'z?,“lom La7/180 0807

DEOD
HF-I RF-{ or UF-2

e oK b/
]:] ’;g?zu
8 oM R !
1agv ;
SU 1133A RTOI -‘C;?OI . .ﬂ'..:?“" I
- 4.7 10016 Ay
; OH03
MAIN PCB ASSY | Fro-uew
E ] L ] [ H ]
X70! X-RAY PROTECTOR X301 H.ORIV XQ1 1 out
2SCI507 ®Q, 25C237iv 250898 or U -3032
0 o 25C454C or 2501685 : 2SC2611 or 2SC26!0BK  2SD869 of o *
®e 250820

ACIZ20V GOHz/%0H2
£10%




X101 X103 and X105 VIDEQ AMF, 25CA54C

X102.X104 and Xi06 VIDEO AMP 2SA673C

N, NSNS NSRRI
Xi0l«XI103 R.G.B VIDEQ OQUTPUT
25C2611 or 28CiIBI4YV

L4k !
33K /28
AAA

TEY

RiLG IOK:: RIZO

W OMR € 33K /28
.l'l'l

Y
RIRE
33K /28
AR

ey

D " |CRT SOCKET
' ? PCB ASSY I
F [
trom 8u-1iA3 <

Q1T tOK |
2w OM#R

{B.CuT OFF)|

RUS jOX :
Ly omn ;

1/28 j

5% [SU-3032A |

D3

($24T3M
AAIT 6 8K
.},,5 49 cgia ﬂ‘: p=
¥ OMR i & i -00ke
c 408 A 2408 088 00V MY
7780
' §
o cant pEeadl|  |xq01, X402
g% spava
-
Ra1E
2.2% jso8 W
o
Tse2
Fo.T 4
REIT RSIE GBI9 £320
{80K 180K @47  MOZ8 13750
1/2 1/ soow my] 1K 34
’ saatin
E 3 ‘ :
o~

&
u._‘i s.4x lrae L L
' Fryrsor

o sy e © ;m——‘

OOy 55’0*

X1l
1

——c dayrm
A M 1e CRT HEATER

;g'll ﬁm ‘.“,;
47 W vOs-K ggéw

YOI
DEFLECTION YOKE

fsss*., I
I 1}

00-4147-04
G07-CBO

Schematic Notes
Unless otherwise specified
Resistance: () (K=K, M=MQ), 1/4 (W) carbon resistor
Capacitance: 1 or higher—» (pF), less than 1-» (yF)
working voitage - 50 (V)
ceramic capacitor
Inductance: (v H)
Electrolytic Cap: Capacitance Value (¢ F)/working voltage (V),
NP — non-polar (or bipolar) electrolytic cap.
Refer to the parts list for additional component information.

®  indicates test point connection
b indicates chassis ground uniless otherwise specified
Hz  indicates cycles per second

For safety purposes (and continuing reliability)

A replace all components marked with safety syrnbol with
identical type.
NOTE: FR - fusible resistor %5~

Parts identification on circuit boards:
e.g. SU1126A (R107 = R1107)
SU3030A (R113 = R3113)

PAGE 50



REPLACEMENT PARTS LIST - ELECTROHOME 19’ MONITOR

special characteristics important to safety.

Components identified by the A symbol in the PARTS LIST and on the Schematic have

DO NOT degrade the safety of the set through improper servicing.

Abbreviations for Resistors and Capacitors

Resistor Capacitor
CR . Carbon Resistor C Cap.
Comp. R : Composition Resistor M Cap
OM R . Oxide Metal Film Resistor E Cap.
VR : Variable Resistor BP E Cap.
MF R . Metal Film Resistor
CMF R . Coating Metal Film Resistor MM Cap.
UNF R : Nonflammable Resistor PP Cap.
FR . Fusible Resistor MPP Cap.
PS Cap
Tan. Cap.

Ceramic Capacitor

Mylar Capacitor
Electrolytic Capacitor
Bi-Polar (or Non-Polar)
Electrolytic Capacitor
Metalized Mylar Capacitor
Polypropylene Capacitor
Metalized PP Capacitor
Polystyrol Capacitor

Tantal Capacitor

NOTE: When ordering replacement parts please specify the part number as shown in this list including
part name, and model number. Complete information will help expedite the order.

Use of substitute replacement parts which do not have the same safety characteristics as specified,
may create shock, fire or other hazards. For maximum reliability and performance, all parts should be

replaced by those having identical specifications.

SERVICE REPLACEMENT PARTS LIST

Symbol Description
Main P.C.B. Ass'y
CRT Socket P.C.B. Ass'’y
Purity Shield Ass’y

Part Number
SU-1133A
SU-3032A
07-220083-03

PAGE 51




Outside of the P.C.B. Ass’y

Symbol
A

A
A
RO5
Co4
X01
X02
SC
sC
WA

Description
Picture Tube 19"

[ADeflection Yoke
PC Magnet

A\Flyback Transf.
AHVR

UNF Resistor 220 2,25W K

C Capacitor 150pF, AC1.5KV
Si. Transistor

Si. Transistor

Screw #8'9’5

Screw Y x % Pix Tube Mtg. (4)
Pyramidal Lock Washer (4)
Nut Retainer, Pix Tube Mtg. (4)
Clip — P.C.B. Support
Standoff

Wire Terminal (Gnd. Strap)
Terminal Lug (Gnd.)
Groundstrap Assy.

Grounding Spring

Wire Hook (Gnd. Strap)

Purity Shield Holddown Clamp
Support Brkt. RH

Support Brkt. LH

Chassis Base

Yoke Wedge (3)

Purity Shield Ass’y. Parts List

Symbol
D911, D912

Co11
R921

Description

Degaussing Coil

Rectifier 1 Amp 600V (2)

Pin Terminal (2)

Pin Terminal Housing

Purity Shield (2 pcs.)

Purity Shield (2 pcs.)
Capacitor 100nF 10% 400V
Resistor, Wirewound 33 £2, 4W

Fire Retardent Term. Strip 4 Lug

CRT Socket P.C.B. Ass’y (SU-3032A) Parts List

Resistors
Symbol
R3105
R3106
R3113
R3114
R3115
R3116
R3117
R3118
R3119
R3120
C3121

Capacitors
Symbol
C3107
C3108

Colls

Symbol
L3101

PAGE 52

Description

vV . R 200

v R 200

\ R 5K

' R 5K

\' R 5K

OM R 10KQ2W J
oM R 10KQ22W J
OM R 10KQ2w J
Comp. R 3.3KQ%WK
Comp. R 3.3KQ%WK
Comp. R 3.3KQ%UWK

Description
E Cap. 10uF 250V A
C Cap. 1000pF DC1400V P

Description
Peaking Coil

Part Number
17-7198-03
A29779-D = 21-141-01
A75034-B = 29-32-01
A29951-B

A46600-A
QRF258K-221
QCZ20101-005
25D870

2SC1106A
31-610818-06
31-601418-12
33-255-01

33-494-01

33-629-02
33-670-010R-02
34-228-03

34-33-04

34-574-02

35-212-03
35-3053-02
35-2348-01
35-3890-01
35-3890-02
38-449-02
39-1233-01

Part Number
21-1007-30
28-22-27
34-708-01
34-709-01
35-3847-01
35-3847-02
48-171544-62
42-113301-03
34-492-09

Part- Number

QVZ3234-022
QVZ3234-022
QVZ3234-053
QVZ3234-053
QVZ3234-053
QRG029J-103
QRGO029J-103
QRG029J-103
QRZ0039-332
QRZ0039-332
QRZ0039-332

Part Number
QEWS53EA-106
QCZ9001-102M

Part Number
QQL043K-101



Semiconductors

Symbol Description Part Number
X3101 Si. Transistor 2SC1514VC
X3102 Si. Transistor 25C1514VC
X3103 Si. Transistor 25C1514VC
Miscellaneous
Symbol Description Part Number
A A\CRT Socket A76068
Main PCB Ass’y (SU-1133A) Parts List
Resistors
Symbol Description Part Number
R1406 v R 20092 QVvZ3230-002
R1408 \ R 2000 QVZ3230-002
R1410 CMF R 68Q21WJ QRX019J-6R8
R1414 OM R 33KQIwWJ QRG019J-332
R1415 OM R 27KQ1W J QRGO0194-272
R1421 oM R 12KQ2w J QRG026J-123Z
R1422 v R 10K QVZ3230-014
AFR1401 AF R 68Q2wW K QRH024K-680M
AR1503 ACMF R 11.8KQ%W +1% QRV142F-1182
R1504 v R 5K& QVZ3230-053
R1509 oM R 10KQ2w J QRG0264-103Z
R1512 OM R 8.2KQ2w J QRG026J-822Z
R1514 oM R 820Q2wW J QRG026J-821Z
R1515 CMF R 82Q1WJ QRX019J-8R2
R1522 CMF R 47Q21W/J QRX019J-4R7
R1523 OM R 68812W J QRG026.-680Z
R1528 oM R 390Q1wWJ QRG019J-391
R1534 ZN R ERZ-CO05ZK471
VR1501 ZN R ERZ-C05DK271
AR1703 ACMF R 39Q1W +1% QRV122F-3902
AR1704 ACMF R 7.68KQUW +1% QRV142F-7681
AR1901 A\Posistor A75414
R1902 UNF R 2Q7WK QRF076K-2R0
R1903 CMF R 47Q3wWJ QRX039J-4R7
R1904 OM R 10KQ2W J QRG026J-1032
R1905 OM R 18KQ1WJ QRG019J-183
AQ1908 ACMF R 47Q%W +1% QRV122F-470Z
AR1909 \ R 2KQ QVP5A0B-023E
R1910 ACMF R 274KQUW +1% QRV142F-274l
AFR1901 AF R 220Q%W K QRH124K-221M
Capacitors
Symbol Description Part Number
C1301 BPE Cap. 3.3uF 50V A QEN61HA-335Z
C1402 Tan. Cap. 2.2uF 16V K QEES51CK-225B
C1407 E Cap.47uF 6.3V A QEW51JA-475
C141 E  Cap. 100uF 160V A QEW52CA-107
C1412 E  Cap. 3.3uF 160V A QEW52CA-335
C1508 PP Cap. 5600uF 50V J QFP31HJ-562
AC1512 APP  Cap. 2000pF DC1500V J QFZ0082-202
AC1513 APP  Cap. 2000pF DC1500V J QFZ0082-202
AC1514 APP  Cap. 2000pF DC1500V J QFZ0082-202
C1515 PP Cap. 0.53uF DC1200V J QFZ0067-534
C1520 BPE Cap. 3.3uF 50V A QEN61HA-335Z
C1523 E  Cap. 1uF 160V A QEW62CA-105Z
C1524 M Cap. 0.1uF 200V K QFM720K-104M
AC1531 APP  Cap. 2000pF DC1500V J QFZ0082-202
AC1532 APP  Cap. 1500pF DC1500V J QFZ0082-152
C1904 E Cap. QEY0034-001
C1905 E  Cap. 10uF 250V A QEWS52EA-106

PAGE 53



Coils

Symbol Description Part Number
L1502 Linarity Coil A39835
L1503 Width Coil C30380-A
L1504 Heater Choke C30445-A
Transformers
Symbol Description Part Number
T1501 Hor. Drive Transt. A46022-BM
T1503 Side Pin Transf. C39050-A
Semiconductors
Symbol Description Part Number
IC1501 IC HA11244
X1101 Si. Transistor 2SC1685(R)
X1102 Si. Transistor 2SA673(C)
X1103 Si. Transistor 2SC1685(R)
X1104 Si. Transistor 2SA673(C)
X1105 Si. Transistor 2SC1685(R)
X1106 Si. Transistor 2SA673(C)
X1301 Si. Transistor 2SC1685(R)
X1302 Si. Transistor 2SC1685(R)
X1303 Si. Transistor 2SA673(C)
X1304 Si. Transistor 2SC1685(R)
X1305 Si. Transistor 25C1685(R)
X1401 Si. Transistor 2SD478
X1402 Si. Transistor 2SD478
X1501 Si. Transistor 25C2610BK
X1901 Si. Transistor 25C2688 (K.L.M.)
X1902 Si. Transistor 2SC1890A (E.F.)
D1101 Si. Diode WO6A
D1102 Si. Diode WO6A
D1103 Si. Diode WO6A
D130 Si. Diode 1SZ473H
D1401 Si. Diode 1SZ473H
D1402 Zener Diode RD10F(C)
D1503 Si. Diode HF-1
D1504 Si. Diode VOSE
D1505 Zener Diode RD11E(B)
D1506 Si. Diode WO6A
D1507 Si. Diode 15581
D1508 Si. Diode 1SZ473H
Ap1701 AZener Diode RD20EV2
AD1901 A\Si. Diode 1S1887A
AD1902 A\Si. Diode 1S1887A
AD1903 A\Si. Diode 151887A
AD1904 A\Si. Diode 1S1887A
AD1905 AZener Diode RD6.8EV3

Miscellaneous

Symbol Description Part Number
AF1901 AFuse 1.25A QMF53U1-1R25S
AF1902 AUL Fuse 3A QMF66U1-3R0S

PAGE 54



GROUND

H.SYNC V.5YNC

AAR

R3i3
lox

MEGA TIVE H.SYNC mh,[l

GROUNG St
MEGA TIVE ¥V SYNC -{LW—J\M——F

oy
Y

g
A

X301,X302,X305,X306
SYNC AMP
25C454C or 25Ci685

X303 BEAM LIMITER 2SA6T3

X304 BLANKING

RS29 4

120

SIDE PiN TRnnS,FSU‘—-

25¢454¢C LR306  ER3I07
- 82K < 560
X303
x304 R
p— 4
% R3O & £30f |
RIIOF Ho T G 313/50
330 L
I [ = c302 = = -
iCOF POWER REGULATOR L [ T Y20
STR or
e SU-1103A
mnnmmmm—nq—ndhmmmmmwmmm-mmmmuw
Bt RAGE 100
ﬁ'O!:E C403 > .;R402 £408%
220 23W é . 220716, ¥ naoz T8N 533wy
’ - {t % | ¢ apior
X l_ T C36 T Elﬁ - e | caos R4l R412
* B P FRYCH TaARTALT: e Ot MY 2zx 27x
= TE 220 teEw - - PO PP e AR e
tngos -
2N M
. W CMF 3 FCADT R&13
A —n FRA0T 4,7/63
R4OS 4.7«
12K 517 4778
T R4OB - T503&
I e F O OR (RMD B8 W CMF

O] [eo

iz

ACI20V 60Hz/%0Hz

2i0%

- .
1% l"o’
i R4 09
ERE: i
55;%44 v o] [vneionT] . \
H.AFC asio \
and HBY OSC X50| 5.6K 1725 sapm
‘u‘r"r oy
R50% %
2.2K
R506
564 —
R50% i ’ oo
L OK +AT/IB0
ZW OMR

ARA

. 302
LIN,COTL

» *

Yy

A 507 6.8%

33 FER
-y 93;;53; EH.CENTERi
LES

- Af A %532

Wy
RACE

Lo
1100/46

tBGY

X-RAY PROTECTOR
25C434C or 25C 1685

25C2641 or 25C2610BK 250869

AS27 «
A.2K 1728
0508 w
RD-H{E(B}
L N T2 T “
X501 H.ORIVE XO0i H OUT |
25CI1507 KD, 25C237I\v 250898 or 6 Su- 3032



aep GeeEx BLUE X101, X103 and X105 VIDED AMP 25C454C 4 25C1685

X X X d WAL AT
mcj"-<5"'€j 25C264 or 25CISI4V 33K 1428 |

g X RUE 10K mzo I
ZWOMR 3 33x /2§
-';'Efg‘éjaj: 5_‘:;:@02 9109 - = f:‘io mz; I
'XEOE éaﬁoq ;t‘%%? ; ssx 25
Py I < Rt
p RICA ) F %8 i
ciois  ERi02 10e X102 N
2r T T 47K RuU0 RIT 10K l
bl > 30 Rity 2w OMRA
1 St
LT L e ™r Fartd,
mrosy b= S5B | Rpis 10K -0t FRZE
2208 x;o3 2‘3 OMR { ACIESOY /78
25 FEUZ qus ”/)
X306 . 5K L0t 56
A3 T v rEere |8 |SU-3016 A
85 T80 Taus -y CRT SOCKET
cio3dm  Erisz RS w218 PCB ASSY
A7 z 7 Ri20 T RA— S—
R”‘%:E 10 “5 tram SU-HOS B RED
5 6K
Rt 4 Cro4
= -1, sr
: L .0103
2 ox Foox mze PSS 2 S 2arsn
] "
X105
o
o7 1 XIOG
o CEON e ::9222
A7 T 147« RIZO (;E- )
i R
RiZ3 % ;‘“‘“%% RIZE RIZT
5 61 Riz4 —— CIGE 39K 15
% LEK M I
Yel! - = _= )
/50 T
:3532?;?‘3rf£ REit
1 Gan
Tk
_ s o Vi - - x4os
i b .I 1 - 3 JURE
BN E PRI Y,
T 7 - . v R
oaig  fop Ll 2 o ¢
= 1
Y vV
P % X401, X402
1 Bl 250478
<>
547 R516 L319
B oW M| /30 BP X3
_T. w % iseg%ghav ez oyﬂoqﬂos
¥
S20ou My _Rize 55'21
. bA Z2r
& Schematic Notes
R SR PR Unless otherwise specified
e Resistance: (§2) (K=K, M=MSQ), 1/4 (W) carbon resistor
EYTY v gL
] f;ggm L Capacitance: 1 or higher— (pF), less than 1— (¢F)
Thov BYO! -
. DEFLECTION YOKE work‘n.g VO’tage 50 (V)
+%g(2}a ceramic capac:tor
i or 22G0
Z’ﬁ inductance: (vH)
NP Electrolytic Cap: Capacitance Value (¢ F)/working voltage (V),
L SR t é
NP —= non-polar (or bipolar) eiectrolytic cap.

bt G SU-30324 te CRT HE ATER

Refer to the parts list for additional component information.
9  indicates test point connection

b indicates chassis ground unless otherwise specified
Mz  indicates cycles per second

For safety purposes (and continuing reliability)

A replace all components marked with safety symbol with
identical type.
NOTE: FR — fusible resistor «—¢%3—

G07-FBO Parts identification on circuit boards:
00-4147-03 e.g. SU1126A (R107 = R1107)
SU3030A (R113 = R3113)

PAGE 55



REPLACEMENT PARTS LIST - ELECTROHOME 13’ MONITOR

Components identified by the A symbol in the PARTS LIST and on the Schematic have
special characteristics important to safety.

DO NOT degrade the safety of the set through improper servicing.

Abbreviations for Resistors and Capacitors

Resistor Capacitor
CR : Carbon Resistor C Cap.
Comp. R : Composition Resistor M Cap
OMR : Oxide Metal Film Resistor E Cap.
VR : Variable Resistor BP E Cap.
MF R : Metal Film Resistor
CMF R : Coating Metal Film Resistor MM Cap.
UNF R : Nonflammable Resistor PP Cap.
FR : Fusible Resistor MPP Cap.
PS Cap
Tan. Cap.

Ceramic Capacitor

Mylar Capacitor
Electrolytic Capacitor
Bi-Polar (or Non-Polar)
Electrolytic Capacitor
Metalized Mylar Capacitor
Polypropylene Capacitor
Metalized PP Capacitor
Polystyrol Capacitor

Tantal Capacitor

NOTE: When ordering replacement parts please specify the part number as shown in this listincluding
part name, and model number. Complete information will help expedite the order.

Use of substitute replacement parts which do not have the same safety characteristics as specified,
may create shock, fire or other hazards. For maximum reliability and performance, all parts should be
replaced by those having identical specifications.

Symbol

Outside of the P.C.B. Ass’y
Symbol

AVO1
ADYO1

AR11

ARO5

AC04
X01
1C01
LO1

BR

sC
WA

CH

Description

Main P.C.B. Ass'y
CRT Socket P.C.B. Ass'y

Description

A\Picture Tube
A\ Deflection Yoke

PC Magnet
Wedge

Part Number

SU-1103A
SU-3016A

Part Number

370ESB22(E)
C29123-v
A76366-A
C30006

AFlyback Transf.
AFocus VR
UNF Resistor 22052, 25W. K
A\C Capacitor 150 pF, AC1.5KV
Si. Transistor
IC Regulator
Degausing Coil
Degausing Coil Pin Terminal (2)
Degausing Coil Pin Terminal Housing
Groundstrap Ass'y.
Groundstrap Wire Terminal
Groundstrap Spring (2)
Support Bracket RH
Support Bracket LH
SCREW 10-'% Pix Tube Mtg. (4)
Pyramidal Lockwasher (4)
Clip P.C.B. Support (2)
Ground Lug
Chassis Base

A19183-A
A46606-A
QRF258K-221
QCZ0101-005
28D869
STR383
21-1007-31
34-708-01
34-709-01
34-697-04
34-228-03
35-3560-01
35-3919-01
35-3919-02
31-631018-08
33-255-01
33-629-02
34-33-04
38-452-01

PAGE 56



Main P.C.B. Ass’y (SU-1103A) Parts List

Resistors
Symbol
R1406
R1408
R1410
R1414
R1415
R1421
R1422
AFR1401
AR1503
R1504
R1509
R1511
R1514
R1515
R1522
R1523
R1528
R1534
VR1501
AR1703
AR1704
AR1901
R1902
R1903
R1904
AFR1901

Capacitors
Symbol

C1402
c1411
C1412
C1508
ci1511
AC1512
AC1513
AC1514
C1515
C1520
C1524
C1904
C1905
AC1907

Colls
Symbol
L1501
L1502
L1503
L1504
L1901

Transformers
Symbol
T1501

T1503

PAGE 57

Description

v

ACMF R

ACMF R 7.68KQWW +1%

APosistor
UNF R 2Q7TWK
CMF R 56Q3WJ
OM R 10KQ22W J

AF

R

20052

20082
6.811W J
3.3KQ1WJ
27KQIWJ
12KQ2W J
10K
68022W K
11.8KQYUW +1%
5KQ
10KQ22W J
5.6KQ2wW J
680Q22W J
82Q1WJ
47Q1W J
56 Q2w J
390Q1W J

39K Q%W +1%

2202%W K

Description

Tan.Cap.
Cap.
Cap.
Cap.
Cap.
Cap.
Cap.
Cap.
Cap.
BPE Cap.
Cap.

E
E
PP
E
APP
APP
APP
PP

M
E
E

2.2uF 16V K
100uF 160V A
3.3uF 160V A
5600pF 50V J
47uF 160V A
2000pF DC1500V J
2000pF DC1500V J
2500pF DC1500V J
0.53uF DC1200V K
1uF 50V A

0.1uF 200V K

Cap.

Cap.
AMM Cap.

10uF 250V A
0.1uF AC150V Z

Description
Peaking Coil
Liniarty Coil
Width Coil
Heater Choke
Line Filter

Description

Hor. Drive Transf.

Side Pin Transf.

Part Number
QVZ3230-022
QVZ3230-022
QRX019J-6R8
QRG019J-332
QRG019J-272
QRG029J-123
QVZ3224-014H
QRH024K-680M
QRV142F-1182
QVZ3230-053
QRG029J-103
QRG029J-562
QRG029J-681
QRX019J-8R2
QRX019J-4R7
ORG029J-560
ORG019J-391
ERZ-C05ZK471
ERZ-CO05DK271
QRV122F-3902
QRV142F-7681
A75414
QRF076K-2R0
QRX039J-5R6
QRG026J-103Z
QRH124K-221M

Part Number

QEES51CK-2258
QEWS52CA-107
QEWS52CA-335
QFP31HJ-562
QEWS52CA-476S
QFZ0082-202
QFZ0082-202
QFZ0082-252
QFZ0067-534
QEN61HA-1052
QFM72DK-682M
QEY0034-001
QEWS52EA-106
QFZ9008-104

Part Number
A75360-6
A39934
C30380-A
C30333-A
A39475-J

Part Number
A46022-BM
C39050-A



Semiconductors
Symbol
1C1501

X1101
X1102
X1103
X1104
X1105
X1106
X1301
X1302
X1303
X1304
X1305
X1401
X1402
X1501
X1701
D1101
D1102
D1103
D1301
D1401
D1402
D1503
D1504
D1505
D1506
D1507
D1508
AD1701
AD1901
AD1902
AD1903
AD1904

Miscellaneous

Symbol
AF1901
AF1902

Description
I.C.

Si.
Si.
Si.
Si.
Si.
Si.
Si.
Si.
Si.
Si.
Si.
Si.
Si.
Si.
Si.
Si.
Si.
Si.
Si.
Si.

Transistor
Transistor
Transistor
Transistor
Transistor
Transistor
Transistor
Transistor
Transistor
Transistor
Transistor
Transistor
Transistor
Transistor
Transistor
Diode

Diode

Diode

Diode

Diode

Zener Diode

Si.
Si.

Diode
Diode

Zener Diode

Si.
Si.
Si.

Diode
Diode
Diode

AZener Diode

ASi.
ASi.
ASi.
ASi.

Diode
Diode
Diode
Diode

Description
AFuse 1A
AUL Fuse 3A

Part Number
HA11244

2SC1685(R)
2SA673(C)
2SC1685(R)
2SA673(C)
25C1685(R)
2SA673(C)
2SC1685(R)
25C1685(R)
2SA673(C)
2SC1685(R)
2SC1685(R)
2SD478
2SD478
2SC2610BK
2SC1685(P-S)
WOBA
WO6A
WOBA
1S2473H
1S2473H
RD10F(C)
HF-1

VO9E
RD11E(B)
WO6A
18581
1S2473H
RD20EV2
1S1887A
1S1887A
1S1887A
1S1887A

Part Number

QMF53U1-1R0S
QMF66U1-3R0S

PAGE 58



CRT Socket P.C.B. Ass'y (SU-3016A) Parts List

Resistors
Symbol
R3105
R3106
R3113
R3114
R3115
R3116
R3117
R3118
R3119
R3120
R3121

Capacitors
Symbol
C3107
C3108

Colis
Symbol
L3101

Semiconductors
Symbol

X3101

X3102

X3103

Miscellaneous
Symbol
A

PAGE 59

Description

20002

20082

5K

5KQ2

5KQ

M 10KQ2W J

M 10KQ2W J

OM R 10KSQ22W J
Comp. R 3.3KQ©BWK
Comp. R 33KQ¥WK
Comp. R 3.3KQ%BWK

Q0K <K<K<K
DIDVIDDITIVD

Description
E Cap. 10uF 250V A
C Cap. 1000pF DC1400V P

Description
Peaking coil

Description

Si. Transistor
Si. Transistor
Si. Transistor

Description

A\ CRT Socket

Part Number

QVZ3234-022
QVZ3234-022
QVZ3234-053
QVZ3234-053
QVZ3234-053
QRG029J-103
QRG029J-103
QRG029J-103
QRZ0039-332
QRZ0039-332
QRZ0039-332

Part Number
QEWS52EA-106
QCZ9001-102M

Part Number
QQL043K-101

Part Number
25C2611
25C2611
25C2611

Part Number
A75522 '



INSTRUCTIONS FOR MODIFICATION OF PAC-MAN GAME PCB

THE FOLLOWING ARE INSTRUCTIONS FOR MODIFYING PAC-MAN
PCB SUCH THAT () THE DEGREE OF DIFFICULTY OF THE GAME

1) When this jumper pad is
connected. the game
becomes more difficult.

IS INCREASED.
f:
]
.
e CZZI |
DIP-SWITCH
\ r\/
| $ €13
(00000000 B  2x0mF 25v
RP}S N\
9c b HLSI6/ ?

PAGE 60






